FOREWORD

This supplement provides information covering changes in
the electrical system specifications of the LAND CRUISER
Station Wagon which were made in Aug., 2004.

Applicable models: UZJ100 Series
FZJ100, 105 Series
HDJ100 Series
HZJ105 Series

For information which is not mentioned in this manual, please
refer to the following manuals:

Manual Name Pub. No.
e LAND CRUISER Station Wagon
Electrical Wiring Diagram EWD342F

e LAND CRUISER Station Wagon
Electrical Wiring Diagram Supplement EWD512E

e LAND CRUISER Station Wagon
Electrical Wiring Diagram Supplement EWD575E

® TOYOTA New Car Features NCF276E

All information in this manual is based on the latest product
information at the time of publication. However, specifications
and procedures are subject to change without notice.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION

NOTICE
When handling supplemental restraint system components (removal,

installation or inspection, etc.), always follow the direction given in the repair
manuals listed above to prevent accidents and supplemental restraint
system malfunction.

©2004 TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION

All rights reserved. This book may not be
reproduced or copied, in whole or in part, without
the written permission of Toyota Motor
Corporation.

First Printing : Aug. 06, 2004 01-040806-00



INTRODUCTION A

This manual consists of the following 8 sections:

No. Section Description
INDEX Index of the contents of this manual.
A
INTRODUCTION Brief explanation of each section.
B HOW TO USE THIS Instructions on how to use this manual.

MANUAL

C |ABBREVIATIONS Defines the abbreviations used in this manual.

Shows position of the Electronic Control Unit, Relays, Relay Block, etc.
D | BELAYLOCATIONS This section is closely related to the wiring diagram.

E ELECTRICAL Describes position of the Parts Connectors, Ground points, etc.
WIRING ROUTING This section is closely related to the wiring diagram.

F | CONNECTOR LIST De‘scribe:@ th._e form of the connectors f_o_r the_parts appeared in this book.
This section is closely related to the wiring diagram.

PART NUMBER OF

G CONNECTORS Indicates the part number of the connectors used in this manual.
OVERALL
H |ELECTRICAL Provides circuit diagrams showing the circuit connections.

WIRING DIAGRAM

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



B HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL
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B HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

Junction Connector

Junction connector in this manual include a short terminal which is
connected to a number of wire harnesses. Always perform
inspection with the short terminal installed. (When installing the
wire harnesses, the harnesses can be connected to any position
within the short terminal grouping. Accordingly, in other vehicles,
the same position in the short terminal may be connected to a wire
harness from a different part.)

Wire harness sharing the same short terminal grouping have the
same color.

WIRE COLOR AND TERMINAL NUMBER

In some parts of the instrumental panel wiring harness, the
same wire color (i.e. SB: Sky Blue) is used for all the wiring
to a specific connector.

In order to identify the wiring, the terminal number is printed
on the wiring.

Install the wiring to the connector position with the same
terminal number.

Some early production Vehicles may not have these terminal
numbers printed.

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



ABBREVIATIONS C

+ Thetitles given inside the components are the names of the terminals (terminal codes) and are not treated as being

abbreviations.

ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations are used in this manual.

4WD
A/C
AT
ABS
ADD
AHC
BA
BACS
CD
DIFE
DLC3
EC
ECT
ECU
EDU
EFI
EGR
EVAP
HID
INT
ISC
J/B
LH
LHD
M/T
O/D
R/B
RH
RHD
SRS
SW
TEMP.
TRC
TVSS
VGRS
VRV
VSC
VSV
w/
w/o

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

Four Wheel Drive Vehicles

Air Conditioner

Automatic Transmission
Anti-Lock Brake System
Automatic Disconnecting Differential
Active Height Control

Brake Assist

Boost Altitude Compensational Stopper
Compact Disc

Differential

Data Link Connector 3
Electrochromic

Electronic Control Transmission
Electronic Control Unit
Electronic Driving Unit
Electronic Fuel Injection
Exhaust Gas Recirculation
Evaporative Emission

High Intensity Discharge
Intermittent

Idle Speed Control

Junction Block

Left-Hand

Left-Hand Drive

Manual Transmission

Overdrive

Relay Block

Right-Hand

Right-Hand Drive
Supplemental Restraint System
Switch

Temperature

Traction Control

TOYOTA Vehicle Security System
Variable Gear Ratio Steering
Vacuum Regulating Valve
Vehicle Stability Control
Vacuum Switching Valve

With

Without

7



D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Instrument Panel]
(RHD1)

Theft Deterrent Transponder Key Auto Antenna  Viscous Heater
Front/Rear Diff. ECU Computer Control Relay  Amplifier

Lock Control ECU (*1)

Rear Diff. Lock

Control ECU (*2) \
J/B No.5

Center Diff. Lock
Control Relay (*3)
ADD Control
Relay (*4)

TVSS ECU
Engine ECU
("6)
Engine and
ECT ECU (*5)
Emission
Control ECU )
(*7) * ;:wﬁ Flr:ont DgfffLECkk
- * 2:w/o Front Diff. Loc
g,%wﬂ:me * 3:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 4:w/o Center Diff. Lock
*BAIT
Blower HI Blower LO Blower ME » 6:M/T Except 1HZ
Relay Relay Relay JBNo6 ~7:1HZ
(RHD2)
J/B No.4 Suspension Auto Wiper J/IB No.7 Double Lock
* 8-w/ VSC Control ECU Control Relay
*O:w/o VSC
Turn Signal
Flasher

ABS & BA & TRC
& VSC ECU (*8)
_ ABS ECU (*9)

Gateway
ECU

A/C Control & Body ECU
Assembly 4 J
Cowl Side
J/B RH
Shift Lock Airbag Sensor  AHC Main Transponder
Control ECU  Assembly Relay VGRS ECU Key Amplifier

10
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Seat

[RHD : w/ Driving Position Memory]

/’
B10 Buckle SW LH S17 Seat Belt Warning Occupant Detection Sensor
B16 Buckle SW RH S19 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat)
Seat Position Sensor S28 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’'s Seat Cusion)
S30 Side Airbag Squib LH
P24 Power Seat Control SW (Front Passenger’s Seat) S31 Side Airbag Squib RH
P32 Power Seat Motor S32 Seat ECU

(Front Passenger’s Seat Front Vertical Control)
P33 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P34 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Reclining Control)
P35 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Slide Control)

100
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Position of Parts in Seat

[RHD : w/o Driving Position Memory]

CIeSISITISIVIC

B10 Buckle SW LH S17 Seat Belt Warning Occupant Detection Sensor
B 11 Buckle SW RH S18 Seat Heater (Driver's Seat)

S19 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat)
L 4 Lumbar Support Control SW (Driver’'s Seat) S§27 Seat Heater (Driver’'s Seat Cushion)

S28 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat Cusion)
P23 Power Seat Control SW (Driver’s Seat) S29 Seat Position Sensor
P24 Power Seat Control SW (Front Passenger’s Seat) S30 Side Airbag Squib LH
P27 Power Seat Motor (Driver’'s Seat Front Vertical Control) S31 Side Airbag Squib RH

P28 Power Seat Motor

(Driver’s Seat Lumbar Support Control)
P29 Power Seat Motor (Driver's Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P30 Power Seat Motor (Driver’s Seat Reclining Control)
P31 Power Seat Motor (Driver’'s Seat Slide Control)
P32 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Front Vertical Control)
P33 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P34 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Reclining Control)
P35 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Slide Control)

101
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

V/ : Location of Ground Points

[LHD : 2UZ-FE]

Engine Wire ¢/ |eEe3l |EB1 &gnsmission IEB4[ IEle IEc1|
ire

o oo ; A
: / _;a..:-:-—%/j:‘ S 4‘;;46\\ : \\ qurg;ne No.2
EB //; Sl P - Pz SN W\ 3
¢ : '
/! 3 L \\\
EA1 //// — _ \, \\\\\\\\ ED1
[{I/ II;’ ¢ \ ' \\\\ \\\‘ EF1
N EQ1

EAs i . =

‘§ =
Engine Room _( % Alternator Wire
Main Wire =
Magnet SW to
Winch Wire

102
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

EA1 | Yellow EA2 | Gray EB1| Gray

EB2 | Black EB3 | Dark Gray

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

TAD Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1

EB2 : : - 2

=% Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

EB4

EC1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Wire (Rear Side of Intake Manifold)

ED1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EG1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
V/ : Location of Ground Points
[LHD : 1FZ-FE]

Engine Wire  Transmission |EBZ| IEB1] |EBS| D, C
Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

Differential
Wire

ES1

Engine No.2
Wire

Engine No.3
Wire

Qil Pressure

Magnet SW to
Switch Wire

Winch Wire

Engine Room
Main Wire

104
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

EA1| Yellow EB1 | Gray

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

= Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1

EB2 Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

EB5

ED1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)

EL1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Differential Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EMA1 Oil Pressure Switch Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)
ER1 Engine Room Main Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Battery)

ES1 Engine Room Main Wire and Engine No.3 Wire (Near the Battery)

105
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
\/ : Location of Ground Points
[LHD : 1HD-FTE]

Engine Wire Transmission IEB1| |EB2| [EB4| IEB3|
Wire

Engine Room m
No.2 Wire V
Engine No.4 Enai

! gine
Wire No.2 Wire

Alternator
Wire
Relay Wire
Magnet SW to
Engine Room Winch Wire
Main Wire
106
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

EA1 | Yellow EA2 | Gray

Yellow

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EB1
EB2
EB3
EB4
EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EJ1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EN1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)
EUA1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Wire (On the Transmission)

Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

107
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
\/ : Location of Ground Points
[LHD : 1HZ]

Differential Wire Engine Wire Transmission C EB1| |EP3
Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

Engine No.2
Wire

Alternator Wire

Magnet SW to

Engine Room Winch Wire

Main Wire

108
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Yellow

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

=T Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1 Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EJ1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EL1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Differential Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EN1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EP3 Engine Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (On the Transmission)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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[Body]
(Liftgate Type)

Moon Roof Remote Control
Overhead J/B Control ECU  Mirror ECU(RHD)

Stereo Component

Remote Control Amplifier

Mirror ECU (LHD)

A/C Amplifier

\ Rear Cooler
| Relay
/

=
N Rear Wiper

/ Relay

Rear Heater
Relay

Navigation ECU

Television Sub Fuel Pump Fuel Pump
Camera ECU Forcing Driving Relay Select Relay
(Swing Type)
Moon Roof Remote Control
Overhead J/B Control ECU Mirror ECU (RHD)

Stereo Component

Remote Control Amplifier

Mirror ECU (LHD)

A/C Amplifier

Rear Cooler
Relay

Control Valve
Assembly

Rear Heater
Relay

Rear Wiper
Relay

Sub Fuel Pump Fuel Pump
Forcing Driving Relay Select Relay

11
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD]

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Roof No.1 Wire Computer Wire  Computer No.2 Instrument Panel Lamp Wire
Wire No.3 Wire

Sensor Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

\/
\/

Dash Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

Front Door
RH Wire
Engine Wire

Front Door

LH Wire Floor No.2

Wire
Instrument Panel Rear Console
Instrument Panel Wire Floor No.1 Wire  Column Wire Integration Wire Box Wire
110
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Yellow

IC3

IC4

IDS

[EERi]

'_!l_!TI.,_l

a |1’..‘|2QI28|E?!25|25|2A|2 3| [

IR
L] | o[ss]es] o]

DR ERE 7
EIEEEREE!

ID6

T

|31 3Zf3z|za 35|3&|

ID7

Yellow

INECEEEEZE Fl=[s[e]a ]2

:"tﬂﬂlzﬂzi]:@:ﬂ:l@/

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
1B1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Left Kick Panel)

IC3

= Front Door LH Wire and Dash Wire (Left Kick Panel)

ID4

ID5 ; : ;

T Dash Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)

ID7

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD]

[iIr1] [IF2] [1e5] |1G4a] 11| |ue | [ ua | [H2] | 05 |

112
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

1IE2 IF1

HI=1EL

El=l—I=]=]
[EELEELTEL

1 1
CELEEED [
] CEEEEEBE

) o [

EEECEUEE WBOEUEER
N l [o]ee] =[] =]
— | EEEEE U FEEEEE

=P=u—_cn:|:|:u:l@:n:ﬂ;;/

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
IE2 Dash Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)
IF1
= Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Instrument Panel Wire (Left Side of Instrument Panel)
IG1
1G4 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)
IG5
IH2 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Column Wire (Near the Steering Column)
114
115 Dash Wire and Column Wire (Near the Steering Column)
116

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD]

[wal| |1IL3] [101] [IR1] |IR2]

3} cl|cE

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

IL3 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Computer Wire (Instrument Panel Center)

INB Engine Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

101 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Lamp Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

1Q1
1Q2 Dash Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Kick Panel)
1Q3

IR1
IR2

Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Right Kick Panel)

U1
2
1U3 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
U4
U5

114
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
IL3 IN6

1Q3 | Gray IR1 | Yellow

! I EE—

[T i I | = | %‘“
== IO J‘i

=P

1 CEERER ﬂ
| |

3 HEBTREEE
- [l [ [=[x]]

T1TT [
| ——<——— |} s U R

ﬁtﬂﬂ'l:ﬂ:ﬂ:@:ﬂ:ﬂ;//

U1 IU2 | Blue
| | | !
ﬁ LT
=SI=l=1I=] BEE—=EE
|[EEEnEEm] BAUHEED
L —— R ——
IUS | Gray
| |
=N IS ([(Hee—a]
|[|T‘|'!‘|‘|‘| [asanaamnand) e
|[GanaE
T —?
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD]

[b1] | b2 [1z1] |63 ] [1b4]| [1b5] [1b6] |1c3 |

16

[iva| [ivi] |ix3]

116
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

IW3

IW4 IX3

=

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

V1

— Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Engine Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
IW3 : : ;

0 Front Door RH Wire and Dash Wire (Right Kick Panel)

IX3 Rear Console Box Wire and Dash Wire (Right Side of Rear Console)
1Z1 Dash Wire and Sensor Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)

lat Engine Room No.2 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)

Ib1
Ib2
Ib3
b4
Ib5
Ib6
Ic3 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Center Panel)

Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)

11.7
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD]

[z | e | [ie1 | k2| | if3 | | 1f4 |

* 1:1FZ-FE

1
2
1

1:1F,
*2:2UZ-FE, 1HD-FTE
*31HZ

(*1) (*2) (*3)

[1e1]| [1d1] [1d1] |1d1]

118
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

1d1 le1

Gray

1 [tlz]ef+]s]s]

|

|
HEEETEEE
i e

18)14] 13 J1z fia1e

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
Id1 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Front Console)
le1 Dash Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Front Console)
If1
if2
If3
If4 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Instrument Panel Center)
If5
if6
If7
g2 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
Ih1 Engine Wire and Engine Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

Dash Wire and Computer No.2 Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Instrument Panel No.3 Wire (Right Side of Instrument Panel)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

O : Engine Room J/B

@ : Engine Room R/B

Engine Compartment Left (See Page 8)

(Inner Circuit : See Page 16)

80A GLOW O O
(for High Current) I | A :
30A STARTER T ] HTR Relay
(for Medium Current) Ve \ T E}
\ 7
EI E O ABS MTR1 Relay
Short Pin (4) E :IJ
@I © - 50A ABS NO.1
— [am L —— (for Medium Current)
mum msim E ] R UL 40A ABS NO.2
(for Medium Current)
O CHEL] | 50A AHC
- - - (for Medium Current)
EFI 01 AT "' = ]
Short Pin (B) o o = ABS MTR2 Relay
@ o @0 4]
AM2 CDS FAN T -
=0 LI : AHC Relay
ETCS FREOG i | B C/OPN OR SPL
miam) =0 s —] [ VLV Relay
= H::"[Eﬂ R | 1 |2 |3 ABS SOL Relay
' e o futm i
J. HE: -LWR | F D-ld ] 1 > l n
i ﬁ (Hy F/PUMP OR ST CUT
— i i
O b — OR VSCS MG Relay
e == 3 -
L 20 2|4 EFl OR ECD Relay
\ 10H| |it
N d@©
\ _I STARTER Relay
o -
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[LHD : Liftgate Type]

BE3| [BE4]

w
m
w

w
w
B

EEN
(g
al

[BF4| |BF5| [BF3|

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Frame No.3 v v Engine Engine Room Roof No.3 Front Door Front Door
Wire Wire No.2 Wire Wire RH Wire RH Sub Wire
Dash Wire
Roof No.1 Wire Roof No.2
Front Door Wire
LH No.2
Sub Wire Rear Door
Engine Room RH Wire
No.2 Wire

A/C Sub
Front Door Wire
LH Wire

Floor No.1 Wire Upper Wire

Front Door Pillar No.1
LH Sub Wire Wire
Frame No.2
Wire Floor No.2
Wire
Rear Door Fuel Tank nJ ’ Fuel Tank Floor No.3 Back Door
LH Wire Wire Frame Wire No.2 Wire Wire Lower Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BB4

8|9 |10]11]12]13]14 141131211100 9| 8

BC1|] Gray

BE3 | Blue

BF4 | Gray

1
16)17(18) 19|20 21|22

12]13|14]15

ra
w
~
w
@
~
ca
@
=

= === |

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

BA1 Front Door LH Wire and Front Door LH No.2 Sub Wire (Front Door LH)
BB3

= Rear Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Side of Center Pillar)
BC1 Floor No.1 Wire and Fuel Tank Wire (Near the Fuel Tank)

BD1

% Frame No.2 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
BE3 : : : .

= Rear Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Center Pillar)
BF3

BF4 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BF5
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

|ei| [Bi2] |B13| [BO4| |[BO2| [BO3|

122

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

w W
HEIEE




Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BG1| Gray

* 1:w/ Navigation System
* 2:w/o Navigation System

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BG1
5Go Frame No.3 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bl1
BI2 Frame Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BI3
BK1 ) ) ) )
— Pillar No.1 Wire and Back Door Upper Wire (Left Side of Back Door)
BM1 Floor No.2 Wire and A/C Sub Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BO1
BO2 : ;
T Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BO4
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

[Bz1] |BZ2| |Bat| |Bc1]

[Bb1] |Bh1] [BW2| [BW3| |Bf1] |BR1]
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BR1 | Gray BW2

[1]z]3]e]5]
BE 0

G910

GOERE

HEEE

o

=l
+]s[e ]7) 6543 |'--‘|JI4IS|_ |BOEEN|

HBEE 1iofe [e

LT
=]

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

BQ1 Floor No.2 Wire and Roof No.2 Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)

BR1 Fuel Tank No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)

BwWz2

Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarier Panel)

BW3

BY1 Front Door LH Sub Wire and Front Door LH Wire (Front Door LH)
BZ1

BZ2 Roof No.3 Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Front Side of Roof)

Bai

Bb1 Floor No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)

Bei Front Door RH Sub Wire and Front Door RH Wire (Front Door RH)

Bd1 Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)

Bf1 Back Door Lower Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

Bh1 Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

Bi1 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[LHD : Swing Type]

BE3| [BE4]

B3

Egﬁﬁrﬂl
Ol |o
YRS

[BF4| |BF5| [BF3|

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Frame No.3 v Engine Wire Engine Room Roof No.3 Front Door Front Door
Wire No.2 Wire Wire RH Wire RH Sub Wire
Dash Wire
Roof No.1 Wire Roof No.2
Front Door Wire
LH No.2
Sub Wire EaHCGV?gor
Engine

Rear Door
Room _ RH Wire
No.2 Wire _
Front Door \F:’\}Iilraer Ned

LH Wire \ CINGD

Floor No.1 Wire

Frame
No.2 Wire

Front Door
LH Sub Wire

\%

Floor No.2
Wire

Fuel Tank Floor No.3 Back Door
No.2 Wire Wire LH Wire

Rear Door Fuel Tank
LH Wire Wire Frame Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BB3| Blue BB4

BC1| Gray

BE4 BF3 | Blue

819 10011(12{13]14 LLIRE R R

BF4 | Gray
I |
=1 J=——a0
112|3|4|5|6|7|8] 9]0t 11[10[9|8|7|B]5]4|3[21
12}13]14|15| 16{ 17 18] 10| 20{ 21| 22 22|21{20]19{18|17] 16| 15| 14/ 13] 12 12 8[7]s|s
— | 13]14]15) 16| 17] 18] 19{20]21|22] 23
= q =
—

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

BA1 Front Door LH Wire and Front Door LH No.2 Sub Wire (Front Door LH)
BB3

—7 Rear Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Side of Center Pillar)
BC1 Floor No.1 Wire and Fuel Tank Wire (Near the Fuel Tank)

BD1

— Frame No.2 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
BE3 : ; 2 ;

= Rear Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Center Pillar)
BF3

BF4 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BF5
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : Swing Type]

|Bi1] |BI2]| [BI3| [BO4] |BO2| [BO3]|
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
BG1| Gray

BI2 | Gray

BI3 | Gray

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BG1
= Frame No.3 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bl1
Bl2 Frame Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BI3
BM1 Floor No.2 Wire and A/C Sub Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BO1
BO2 : : . :
— Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BO4
BP2 Back Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Back Door RH)
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WI/TEMP CUT Relay RR HTR Relay

ll|||l )

=
= MG CLT MIR HTR
| | =] Relay Relay
- |
= CDS FAN SRR
| | % Relay Relay
HORN
[ = e
HEAD IG1 NO1
% Relay Relay
HEAD HI TAIL
Relay Relay
==
=

.

=

D)
I._I.©
O,E—['J

—l
 —

|

N

T 00

—
%ﬁﬂ‘—;#k—n—)'—'
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : Swing Type]

[Bz1]| |BZ2] |Ba1| [Bc1]

130

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BQ1 BR1| Gray BW3

Ba1 Bb1 Bc1 | Gray

U
2]1]
DEEEHBE

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BQ1 Floor No.2 Wire and Roof No.2 Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BR1 Fuel Tank No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BW3 Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BY1 Front Door LH Sub Wire and Front Door LH Wire (Front Door LH)
BZ1
BZ2 Roof No.3 Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Front Side of Roof)
Bai
Bb1 Floor No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
Bet Front Door RH Sub Wire and Front Door RH Wire (Front Door RH)
Bd1 Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bgt
Bg2

Back Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarier Panel)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : w/ Driving Position Memory]

Floor No.2
Wire

Front Seat
RH Wire

Floor No.1 Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[fe] [%]

8| 7|6]5

Code
BU2

Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

503 Floor No.2 Wire and Front Seat RH Wire (Front Side Under the Front Passenger’s Seat)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[LHD : w/o Driving Position Memory]

Floor No.2
Wire

Front Seat
LH Wire
Sgat No.2
Wire Front Seat
RH Wire
Floor No.1 Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

ggi Floor No.1 Wire and Front Seat LH Wire (Front Side Under the Driver's Seat)

BT1 Seat No.2 Wire and Front Seat LH Wire (Rear Side Under the Driver’s Seat)

Eﬂi Floor No.2 Wire and Front Seat RH Wire (Front Side Under the Front Passenger’s Seat)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
V/ : Location of Ground Points
[RHD : 2UZ-FE]

Transmission [EB4] [EB2] [EC1] D,
Wire

Engine Room

No.2 Wire Engine Wire

Engine No.2
Wire

Engine Room Alternator Wire

Main Wire

Magnet SW to
Winch Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

EA1 | Yellow EA2 | Gray EB1| Gray

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

Ao Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1

EB2 . s o w o

=53 Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

EB4

EC1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Wire (Rear Side of Intake Manifold)

ED1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EG1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

V/ : Location of Ground Points

[RHD : 1FZ-FE]

Engine Wire Transmission
Wire

Differential
Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

EM1]
B3

Qil Pressure
Switch Wire

Engine Room
Main Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Yellow

Black

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

=5 Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1 Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

ED1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EL1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Differential Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EM1 Qil Pressure Switch Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)
ER1 Engine Room Main Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Battery)
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139



D RELAY LOCATIONS

O : Engine Room J/B Engine Compartment Left (See Page 8)
(Inner Circuit : See Page 16)

@

P

= d
T | (P | | R
FE | | EEEE | | I, ]. 3
L1

i — -

I
®

iy
I

=4

L=JUJ_|I_I
O
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

V/ : Location of Ground Points
[RHD : THD-FTE]

v Transmission |[EB1| |EB2| [EB4] |EB3|

Engine Room

No.2 Wire Engine Wire
Engine No.4 i g Bt
Wire \\_\\
= _ S .I ﬁ \
v | N Engine No.2
Wire

EFT

:
Relay Wire

Alternator
Engine Room Wire
Main Wire Magnet SW to
Winch Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

EA1 | Yellow EA2 | Gray

Yellow

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EB1
EB2
EB3
EB4
EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EJ1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EN1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)
EUA1 Engine No.2 Wire and Engine Wire (On the Transmission)

Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

[ : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
\/ : Location of Ground Points
[RHD : 1HZ]

Differential Wire  Transmission

Engine Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

m
HRER

Engine No.2
Wire

Alternator Wire

Engine Room

Main Wire Magnet SW to

Winch Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

EA1

=T Engine Room Main Wire and Engine Room No.2 Wire (Engine Compartment Right)
EB1 Engine Wire and Transmission Wire (On the Transmission)

EF1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine Room Main Wire (Under the Engine Room J/B)
EJ1 Engine Room Main Wire and Alternator Wire (Near the Battery)

EL1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Differential Wire (Engine Compartment Right)

EN1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

EP3 Engine Wire and Engine No.2 Wire (On the Transmission)

EQ1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Magnet SW to Winch Wire (Near the Engine Room J/B)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[RHD]

[1B1)
[1D4]
[1D5
| 1D6
ID7
[1D7

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Engine Room  Computer Wire Engine Wire Instrument Panel
No.2 Wire Integration Wire

Roof No.1 Wire
Instrument Panel

Instrument s
Panel No.3 No.2 Wire
Wire

Dash Wire

Lamp Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

Front Door

LH Wire v
Floor No.1 Wi Instrument
RRFER e Panel Wire
Front Door

RH Wire

Rear Console ] Floor No.2
Box Wire Column Wire Sensor Wire Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

IB1 | Yellow IC3

IC4

IDS | Gray

'_'r|EDH|

CELEEEL] T

2 25|25 24123
33|3z|s
3o|38|37 2

o

1 PERERER

ID6 | Gray ID7 | Yellow

|ﬁ EHEBIEI—“

‘J%U!J 2] J

I [ |
HEOCRERD H
INEEEEESIE

ﬁﬁﬂﬂ'l:ﬂ:ﬂ:‘]au:ﬂ:l@

7| wfs]ofa]e]

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
1B1 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Left Kick Panel)

IC3

= Front Door RH Wire and Dash Wire (Right Kick Panel)

ID4

ID5 ; : ;

T Dash Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)

ID7
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[RHD]
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

IE2

IF1

ENEEEREE

3E|s4|a3fz2|an
42f4t|40| 233837
1L
1|

L_Tm Ll
 E— ——

0 [I=]s]+]e]e]

| I I |

EIEEEIEE
] [ re[refesfezd F=[=[=[]4]

j"Zﬂﬂ'f:D:D:lE‘%:ﬂ:ﬂ;’/&!

116

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
IE2 Dash Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)
IF1
= Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Instrument Panel Wire (Right Side of Instrument Panel)
IG1 : : ; 2
= Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
IH2 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Column Wire (Near the Steering Column)
114
15 Dash Wire and Column Wire (Near the Steering Column)
116
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[RHD]

[101] [w1] |IL3] [IR2] |IR3]

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
IL3 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Computer Wire (Instrument Panel Center)
IN6 Engine Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
101 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Lamp Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
P2 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Kick Panel)
1Q1
1Q2 Dash Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Kick Panel)
1Q3
IR1
IR2 Engine Room No.2 Wire and Dash Wire (Right Kick Panel)
IR3
U1
2 . ) ) .
A Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
U5
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

IL3 IN6

1Q2

1Q3 | Gray

] [1f2fs]4]s]e]
[ [

q

. -
=t
=il 1 Al
IIZI34I5 EIT‘ SIG 12[345'& T‘I
|EEEEEEEE (e
e ~ =

IUS
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1[2[3]4 5]6]7]s g [1af11]12
1314 15|18 1718 1¢]20 21|22]23]24
25]26[27]28 33|34 as] 36
[ 1 [ 1
[ 1 [ 1
37]3829]40) 41[42]aa]aq 45]4p]a728
a9]sof51]s2 53[54]5556 5758]5¢]60
NEER R ERE

from Engine R No.2 Wi
(rom Engine Hoom No we) (from Engine Room No.2 Wire)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD]

[b3] b6 [b5] [1v2] |1b4 |
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

IV1 V2

IW4

"
3
o

Ib3

=11

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

V1

= Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Engine Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

W3 . . )

e Front Door LH Wire and Dash Wire (Left Kick Panel)

X3 Rear Console Box Wire and Dash Wire (Left Side of Rear Console)

Y2 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Instrument Panel No.2 Wire (Instrument Panel Center)
1Z1 Dash Wire and Sensor Wire (Near the Steering Column)

lat Engine Room No.2 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Kick Panel)
b1 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Right Side of Instrument Panel)

b2

= Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

Ib4 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)
b5 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Instrument Panel Center)

b6 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
Ic3 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Center Panel)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD]

If7

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

Id1 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

let Dash Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Front Console)
If1 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)
If2

= Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Glove Box)

If4 ) )

= Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Instrument Panel Center)

If6 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Behind the Combination Meter)

If7 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Right Side of Instrument Panel)

g2 Dash Wire and Dash Wire (Instrument Panel Center)
Ih1 Engine Wire and Engine Wire (Behind the Glove Box)
lj1 Instrument Panel Integration Wire and Instrument Panel No.3 Wire (Left Side of Instrument Panel)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)




Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Id1

3|4]5-

=\

2

le1 | Gray
! |
— ==
[l [ .
—— — O —J—JF—]
IEEaEETE il
I
CEEREERG , : , ,
BECEEE ptfaofrefi] e[t HEBEREERE
- y FEEEE
I

T[] 1 1n

— {1
If1
|
me————m
DEI
e e
If5
| |
ToF=o |
5] a]a]2]1]l
10]9)8[7]6
W=
(2uz-FE) | Ih1 (Except 2UZ-FE) | |h1 1j1
ny
=17 ([E—— =
1|2]34]5]s]7 7[6|5]|4]3]|2 A EINE E—]=
112[314 |5
8|9 [t0]11]12]1314 14[13]12[41]10] 5 ] 8 1kl lllll
I I
=0

153

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[RHD : Liftgate Type]

BE3| |BE4

[Bc1| |[BD2| |[BD1| [BF4| |[BF5| |BF3]|

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Frame Engine Room Front Door Roof No.3 Front Door RH Front Door Front Door  Rear Door
No.3 Wire No.2 Wire RH Wire  Wire No.2 Sub Wire RH Wire RH Sub Wire RH Wire

Dash Wire
Engine Wire
Roof No.1 Wire

Engine Room
No.2 Wire

Roof No.2
Wire
Pillar No.1
Wire

A/C Sub
Wire

Back Door
Upper Wire

Front Door
LH Wire

Floor No.1 Wire

Back Door
Lower Wire
Front DOO(
LH Sub Wire Floor No.2
Wire
Rear Door Fuel Tank Frame No.2 v 'W / Fuel Tank Floor No.3
LH Wire Wire Wire Frame Wire No.2 Wire Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BB3| Blue BB4 BC1| Gray

BE4 BF3 | Blue

1]2]3|4|5]|8|7 T(6]5]4)3|2|1
2| g |1011]12}13] 12 14[1212{11|10{ o[ 8
1 |
BF4 Gray BF5

12|13 14| 15| 16| 17| 18] 19|20{21|22

13[ 14|15} 16|17 18] 19|20 21| 22| 23| 24|

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BB3
—7 Rear Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Side of Center Pillar)
BC1 Floor No.1 Wire and Fuel Tank Wire (Near the Fuel Tank)
BD1
= Frame No.2 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
BE3 : : ; .
o Rear Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Center Pillar)
BF3
BF4 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BF5
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : Liftgate Type]

[B11]| [B12]| [BI3]||BO4| [BO2| |BO3|
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Gray

* 1:w/ Navigation System
* 2:w/o Navigation System

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BG1
562 Frame No.3 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bl1
BI2 Frame Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BI3
BK1 ; ; ;
o Pillar No.1 Wire and Back Door Upper Wire (Left Side of Back Door)
BM1 Floor No.2 Wire and A/C Sub Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BO1
BO2 : g . :
=55 Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BO4
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : Liftgate Type]

[Bz2] |Bz1| [Ba1]| [Bc1]| [Be1]

[Bb1| [Bh1]| [Bw2| [Bf1| [BW3| |BR1|
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

'415]5. .5|5I43
HEEE 1iofa [z

J=

|BRBaA|

2la]a
| | - I

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

BQ1 Floor No.2 Wire and Roof No.2 Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)

BR1 Fuel Tank No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)

BwWz2

Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

BW3

BY1 Front Door LH Sub Wire and Front Door LH Wire (Front Door LH)
BZ1

BZ2 Roof No.3 Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Front Side of Roof)

Bai

Bb1 Floor No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)

Bei Front Door RH Sub Wire and Front Door RH Wire (Front Door RH)

Bd1 Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)

Bel Front Door RH Wire and Front Door RH No.2 Sub Wire (Front Door RH)

Bf1 Back Door Lower Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

Bh1 Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

Bi1 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Engine Room J/B Inner Circuit]

16

46(1A)
46(1B)
48(1A)
54(1B)
56
68
55(18)
53(1B)
40(iA)
38(1B)
47(A)
37(1B)
54(18)
51

@

1G1 NO.1 Relay
6 o e
| 10A FR-IG
|
:l MIR HTR Relay
a0 —
| 15A MIR HTR
1N
:I RR HTR Relay
o_/ o .
| 10ARRHTR
STk
| =1 o
0 o
J o/ e
20AHEAD CLNER ~ FRFOG Relay
o/ o o ——
15A FR FOG
A1k
TAIL Relay
5 o o/ o
15A TAIL
TR PANEL Relay
——o o oo
7.5A PANEL
A1k
0 =
Short Pin (B)
15A CDS FAN
o/ o
Short Pin (B) 15A HAZ-TRN
L— T5AALT-S

I

(Cont. next page)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
[RHD : Swing Type]

BE3| |BE4]

[Bc1| |[BD2| |[BD1| [BF4| |[BF5| |BF3]|

\/ : Location of Ground Points

Engine Wire Frame Engine Room Front Door Roof No.3 Front Door RH  Front Door Rear Door
Dash Wire No.3 Wire No.2 Wire RH Wire  Wire No.2 Sub Wire RH Sub Wire RH Wire

Roof No.1 Wire
Engine Room

No.2 Wire Roof No.2
Wire

v Pillar No.1
Wire

A/C Sub
Wire

Back Door

Floor No.1 Wi RH Wire

Front Door
LH Sub Wire

Floor No.2
Wire

Back Door
LH Wire

Floor Fuel Tank

Rear Door Fuel Tank Frame No.2
No.3 Wire No.2 Wire

LH Wire Wire Wire Frame Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

BB3| Blue BB4 BC1| Gray

BF4 | Gray BFS

12]13|14| 15| 16{17| 18|19 20) 21|22

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BB3
—7 Rear Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Side of Center Pillar)
BC1 Floor No.1 Wire and Fuel Tank Wire (Near the Fuel Tank)
BD1
= Frame No.2 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
BE3 : ; 2 :
o Rear Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Right Side of Center Pillar)
BF3
BF4 Floor No.3 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BF5
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : Swing Type]

[B11]| |BI2]| |BI3| [BO4| |BO2| [BO3|
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness
BG1| Gray

BIl1 | Black

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BG1
= Frame No.3 Wire and Frame Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bl1
Bl2 Frame Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BI3
BM1 Floor No.2 Wire and A/C Sub Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)
BO1
BO2 : : . :
— Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Right Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BO4
BP2 Back Door RH Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Back Door RH)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : Swing Type]

[Bz2] |Bz1| [Ba1]| [Bc1]| [Be1]
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Gray

1
e Al
Ee (EhE

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

BQ1 Floor No.2 Wire and Roof No.2 Wire (Right Rear Side Quarter Panel)

BR1 Fuel Tank No.2 Wire and Floor No.3 Wire (Left Side of Rear Floor Crossmember)
BW3 Pillar No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)

BY1 Front Door LH Sub Wire and Front Door LH Wire (Front Door LH)

BZ1

BZ2 Roof No.3 Wire and Roof No.1 Wire (Front Side of Roof)

Bai

Bb1 Floor No.1 Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Near the Left Rear Suspension Support)
Bci Front Door RH Sub Wire and Front Door RH Wire (Front Door RH)

Bd1 Floor No.2 Wire and Floor No.2 Wire (Near the Right Rear Suspension Support)
Bet Front Door RH Wire and Front Door RH No.2 Sub Wire (Front Door RH)

gg; Back Door LH Wire and Floor No.1 Wire (Left Rear Side Quarter Panel)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : w/ Driving Position Memory]

Floor No.1 Wire bel ’ /
Front Seat

LH Wire Floor No.2 Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[fe] [%]

8| 7|6]5

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)
BS2
553 Floor No.1 Wire and Front Seat LH Wire (Front Side Under the Front Passenger’s Seat)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

1 : Location of Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

[RHD : w/o Driving Position Memory]

[BU2| [BU3] [BT1|

Seat
No.2 Wire

Floor No.1 Wire

Floor No.2
Wire

Front Seat LH Wire
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Connector Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness

Code Joining Wire Harness and Wire Harness (Connector Location)

ggi Floor No.1 Wire and Front Seat LH Wire (Front Side Under the Front Passenger’s Seat)
BT1 Seat No.2 Wire and Front Seat RH Wire (Rear Side Under the Driver’s Seat)

Eﬂi Floor No.2 Wire and Front Seat RH Wire (Front Side Under the Driver’s Seat)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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30(A)
23(18)
24(18)
35(1B)
31(A)
29(1A)
14(1B)
11(A)
17(1B)

108

7(1B)

2@
20(1B)

@
19(1B)
14(1A)

22(1A)
13(1B)
5@
34(1B)
16 (1A)

21(A)
30(1B)
18(1A)
18(1B)
170A)
29(1B)
27(GA)
25(18)
31(1B)
13(1A)
32(1B)

(Cont'd)
l o0 2 2
30A STARTER
1 2
o 1
80A GLOW
1Short Pin .Ag
= a/ "o 24(1B)
b 30A BAT ®
4(1B)
30A AMP
Ao 36 (1B)
7.5A TEL CDS FAN Relay
—~ @
LI 7as
10
:l 16 (1B)
33(1A)
| MG CLT Relay 25(1B)
oo 26(1B)
] o 0
—a +—132G8)
| L 1a(p)
an 12(1B)
‘| W/TEMP CUT Relay _— 3(1B)
o/ o + 11
25A EFI OR ECD NO.1
| oo 2(@8)
10A ETCS
o/ "o 9(1B)
| 15A AM2 33(1B)
HEAD Relay 19(1A)
I T a o 26(1A)
10A HEAD LH-LWR 28(1A)
T 20(1A)
:l oo a(1A)
10A HEAD RH-LWR
] = —®
20A HEAD LH-UPR 1(iB)
oo oo . 8
:l 20A HEAD RH-UPR
T 10(1B)
HEAD HI Relay
22(iB)
HORN Relay 4 ‘B
e iy I 15 @
10A HORN
| LI 21

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

O :Cowl Side J/B LH

LHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 9)

RHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 10)

(Inner Circuit : See Page 24)

‘SelY

=0 =N

o
;E =t °E
! =
H H H K s
Bl £ & [=1 £4 =1
=]
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1G1 NO.2 Relay

DEFOG Relay

Body ECU (LHD)

ACC Relay

J

DOME Relay

RTINGN

19

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



D RELAY LOCATIONS

O :Cowl Side J/B LH

LHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 9)
RHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 10)

20

(Inner Circuit : See Page 24)

Pl Boblbbiel

PR O B
aSEadanuncnscc MlluGsECo s saas

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



@

»]
SE‘M'*ﬂ ’EbISHBI j-M
mhusm EEED 1a =
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 9)
RHD : Left Kick Panel (See Page 10)

(Inner Circuit : See Page 24)
@ @

O :Cowl Side J/B LH

Gray Gray
1]2 34Ttsaﬂﬂ
|‘1J11011 12]131415ﬂj |1|2|3|4|5|B|?|8|9|1[}|11|12F| g:
(from Engine Room No.2 Wire) | 14| u 16|1'?|1E’|19" |2D|21|22|23|24ig| : )
———— ! ——— g (from Engine Room No 2 Wire)
— —

(from Engine Room No.2 Wire)

e

[T 1T 17

1 I ™\
M sk {} [e]s]«]2]2]+] m
| [

3635 [3¢[ 23 22| 1] EEEREERH
[42]41]40] 29[ 38| a7| Ralorfao]idie] 7] )
|

J

[ T1m | [
=/

(from Dash Wire)

@ @

|

Gray Gray
1 (=m! —L\Iﬁl
| L1l L = wf | [123 415
1T N g|7]8]a]10[11]12
@ W | 6 I 5 I 4 I 3 | 2 | 1 | E (from Dash Wire) ——
| | (from Dash Wire)
[26]35]34] 23] 22] 1] [ i e8] 7]
[42]41]40]20] 28] 3| FEREEEEE
P,
[T L 1 7
[ I =

(from Dash Wire)

@

Gray Gray

1]2] 3ﬂ | | = " |
6[7]8]s]i0]1 1]2]3|4]5]|8|7
o

o

&l 9|10]11]12]13]14
(from Front Doar LH Wire) i i

(from Front Door LH Wire)
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Black
—
[ LI [ = [ |
] e || || oLe 12
| |
[26]35] 34| 23] 32| 31] EEERREBH
[42]41]40]39] 28] 77|
[T LT 1 1
1 =

(from Floor No.1 Wire)

@

(g%}
[
=
o
(=2}
-
==}
©w

11 112113|14|15) 18] 17| 18|19 20

10]11)1213]14{15[16{17{18

(from Dash Wire)

®

[~ 28 56 34 R
27 55 83
26 54 82
25 53 81
54 57 | 80 |
2 57 79

g1 22 5[50 78

m| 21| 6 |49 7
20 8 76

47 75

48 4

45 13

6 [ 44] 72 ]
5 [ 43 | L 71 ]
4 [ 47 ] [70]
3 41 B9
2 40 B8
1 39 B7
a 38 ]
9 37 B85
= & [ 36 B4

m é o [ 35 B3

IR | 62 |
5 33 B1
4 32 80
3 31 59
i H B
5
\ — vy

(from Instrument panel Integration Wire)

=1d TET=d

11213 ]4 15167 ]8 |9 10111

|12|13|14|15I16|1?|18|19|20I21|22|

(from Dash Wire)

= =
(from Roof No.1 Wire)

T

g5ee==3688
naanana
6 o [ [

- 7
(from Dash Wire)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B LH Inner Circuit]

24

(Cont. next page)
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(Cont'd)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(RHD)

(Cont. next page)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B LH Inner Circuit]

26

(Cont'd)
10A EFI OR ECD NO.2
a0
75A IDLE UP
‘“'\-/\“
4
20A DEFOG
gl -
1 N 2
DEFOG Relay
15A RR WIPER
o/ o
5 5 10A ECU-IG1
— _\f\.
2 1
TR
1G1 NO.2 Relay
20A AHC-IG
———o /o
10A GAUGE1 =
o/ o T
30A BATT CHARGE
o/ e
7.5A POWER HTR
‘-\../‘*
20A FUEL HTR 159A A/C
o/ o o/ o
7.5A A1
o/ o
30A LH SEAT
[
15A STOP
L
10A ECU-B1
' !
15A AHC-B =
L

(Cont. next page)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

34 (2D)
36 (2D)
41(2K)
16 (2K)
10(2B)
45(2Q)
772Q)
3(2B)
2(29)

@
24(2D)

23(2K)
31 (2B
16 (2D)
1(2)
212Q)

1920
18 (2B)
13(2E)
16(2Q)
829

192D)
6529
520

50G9)
23 G0)
225
7GR
25 ZD)

172Q)
6(2D)

3925

31 (@)

64 2Q)
21(2D)
32(29)



40

N = = =k - - -
o W o O N N WO O B A v = W

-

35060 606

-
A = W W =

@

EERE EREE GO

(Cont'd) *{:LHD
15A PWR OQUTLET
o) promm— oo
5 1 15A CIG b
IR —o /o
ACC Relay
75A ACC
o/ o
25A SUN ROOF
o/ o
15A DBL LOCK
o/
7.5A OBD-2
L o
25A DOOR
o/
I > o ——o 3 .[
1 A 2
DOME Relay

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

(Cont. next page)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B LH Inner Circuit]

28

(Cont'd)

*1:LHD
—O————$
21|20| 5| 23| 24| 19| 15| 4 10| 17 18| 12
(1) 13[ PWS , LSR ACT+ACT- LT UL1 GND1 SIG HRLY TRLYBDRI |,,
7 ILE ACC F—
j 11 ("1
secu 11 o
(1) Mlepp
j("ﬂ ” Body ECU (LHD)
™ 7|PR stp 20
18] 822
STEP
) 8
((*)1)16 Hhe
GND2

1 L

..wé}
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 9)
RHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 10)
(Inner Circuit : See Page 36)

FLs| F )
A

4 VOW @Q o |HF1
o [

O :Cowl Side J/B RH

<

® |
e ——®
® £ (N

(for Medium Current)

HAdM TENDS
I ] [ [l
ZOEN0E 4100
I  CEend Clen
13L % WL HIH I¥IE IS
w0 o

T
I b Pl iue) QI
OEg g e
LyaE e NG
ML Vel YL
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1G1 NO.3 Relay

q

STEP LP Relay

ACC CUT Relay

[

=
£
REEENE|

AR

b

Body ECU (RHD)

=
o

=
o

=
=S

[

Qi

—
—
=l
|
]
—
=]
—

o7
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

O :Cowl Side J/B RH

LHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 9)

RHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 10)

32

(Inner Circuit : See Page 36)

ESSENEREEEEEEE
GESESSSNSSUSES

kb O e ad e
|
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L

O =110 ] (e |

=11
=

HEEHBEREREE HEREEH)|
FRNEEREERED EEETEE)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 9)
RHD : Right Kick Panel (See Page 10)
(Inner Circuit : See Page 36)

O :Cowl Side J/B RH

€

Gray Gray
(=)

1]2 D 3 4'T-T-1' 56
E gﬂm 11]12]13]14 15“ | 1 |2 |3|4|5|6|?|8|9|10l11|12m

| — e = Nl
(from Engine Room No.2 Wire) | 14| 15|1'E"|1?|18|19| |20|21|22|23|24|Ia

e e 1 S B — (from Engine Room No.2 Wire)
— ——

(from Engine Room No.2 Wire)

| — O
[ IO M= [

i ﬁ [e[sT«T==]"] [
[ |

| 36] 35 3] 33] 32| 1] CEERREBA
[ 42] 41]40] 39] 38| 7]
[ Tm U1 17 7
| =l

(from Dash Wire)

Gray Yellow

—1 =
| — 1 ;!En;%:@[
3

1] 2] [3]4
fm ﬁ lelsfafs]2]1] E 5 __?||—I|8__9 10
|

| S ———

(from Dash Wire)
E|3a[35|34]33|32|31| g

o

[42]41]40] 30| 28|a7] ERREEEEE
1 1 A
[ T1m 5 e s N
I I =
(from Dash Wire)
Gray Gray
—
[ 1]2]3 lﬁl 4]5 r'?':'
gl7]8]9]10[11]12
1]2|3|4|5]8]|7
(from Dash Wire) — al9l10[11)12]13]14
(from Dash Wire) (from Front Door RH Wire) i i
{from Front Door RH Wire)
34
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€] )
Black
— S\
[ = b=
) B tl‘
i [elsTe[=T=] HEaaa000d
| | 10]11]12{13]14]15{16]17]| 18]

(from Dash Wire)

3635|2433 22| 1] CEERRERMH
[42]41]40]29] 28] 7]

1 A

]
[T T [ ]
1 =
(from Floor No.2 Wire)
> " o
B 7 T =1 (B B2 F )
=N 1 55
= E ) 1= SIEI=——I=I=] _gg gé _251
[EEEBET s (L] ) —
: B 51
12[1a[14[t5]e[17]1e]tefz021]22 BECERED =[] z [0 78
e e R, — ) WA oy L
. . 20 a8 76
(from Dash Wirg) (from Dash Wire) 15 | 47 | 75 |
18 5 74
17 5 7
| 16 | 44 | 72 ]
15 23 71
| 14 | 42 | 70 ]
13 a1 59
12 D 68
11 39 67
10 38 56
g a1 55
o5 = [56 64
@l 1] &[5 62
6 34 62
5 3 61
T |J2 BU
] 31 59
2 30 58
= 29 571 )

(from Instrument Panel Integration Wire)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B RH Inner Circuit]

36

(aH

(Cont. next page)
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(Cont'd)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(LHD)

(Cont. next page)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B RH Inner Circuit]

(Contd)
o) (LHD) (LH) 10GN)
oG — (LHD)
4(3N) (LHD) (LHD)
5(3N) (LHD) (LHD)
(LHD) (LHD)
15 (3N)
(LHD) |
7(3P) (LHD) 7 5A SECURITY
(LHD)
2(3N)
(LHD)
33N 40A VGRS
(LHD) : s
8GR (LHD)
| 20A TIL & TEL
30A RH SEAT
30A RR A/C
1 @ o/ o
E 4 20A DIFF
> 1
39GQ) LA
IG1 NO 3 Relay
10A ECU-IG2
[
T
I
o
15A WASHER 1
——o /o &
25A WIPER
——o /o
10A GAUGE2 1
——o /S o
15A SEAT HTR
o/ o
O o
20A PIW (RR)
o/ e
20A P/W (RL)
$——o o 33GE)
20A P/W (FR)
——o /o 2 @
20A P/W (FL) &
1GE
g
E
- O ——

(Cont. next page)
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)
F 3
: , |® @D
~F [ ‘@
2L ] 55(3Q)
STEP LP Relay L
o
4 3
50 @
2 1
21k
ACC CUT Relay
10A RADIO
o/ o
10A ECU-B2
25(3B) oo
x
-
=
10A DOME
oS o T—
75AIGN
4@ o/ o
7.5A MET |
Z |4 |F
I == T
o |2 B

(Cont. next page)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Cowl Side J/B RH Inner Circuit]

(Cont'd)
7 (3 |3
I I £ B
g |2 E
2 7z |2 |2 = |2 |2 |2 |2 |= B
2 E 2 E 2 E 2 E A i iE iE i ¥ B ¥ B
s lelEle|z |2 |g8 g |8 |g8 |B
20| 15| 19| 14| a[723] 24 11] 10| 6] 22
L2 ULT L1 SPD GNDTACT+ ACT-BECU SIG STEP ACC
8 (RHD
Haz |- BHD)
RHD) | 17
65GQ) |- HRLY Lswr |2-(RHD)
RHD
17 @B) (RHD) 8l RLY <1p; |3_(RHD)
7 (RHD) 9 B7R Body ECU (RHD)
37@E) FRARL L Zgppy
7
19(38) [HRED) BZR2
13
21Go) B ILE
RHD) | 21 RHD
20(30) |- PWS Gz [1ORHD)
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29(3E)
36 (3E)
25(3D)
78(3Q)

o)
206G
9(3D)
40(3Q)
12(3Q)
6(3F)
9(3F)
33K



D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Instrument Panel Center (See Page 9)

O :J/B No.4

RHD : Instrument Panel Center (See Page 10)

(from Dash Wire) (from Dash Wire) (from Dash Wire)  (from Dash Wire) (from Dash Wire)  (from Dash Wire)

}mq | I | IO e E L1 T n_/
=N T bl ) O] [T

9ls7s]5]4 ]3]z 5[4]3]2 jEERHAE s[a[7]6[5]¢]3]2]1 HCERHEEBEAE 5[4]3]2]1

EIEEEEERTINIEERHE NEERDER(MELIEEEEERE HlEEEEEEEE INIEEAHE

D
¥
L—ll

.
[}
(=2
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[J/B No.4 Inner Circuit]

0@
3
("1, 75) (*3)
2@
6
(2. *6) (*1, %2, *4)
820
4D
5D
4@
| *3, %4
3 ("3, "4)
7(4E)
? (*1, %2, %5, *6)
(*3, 5, *6) (*1, 72,75, %6)
11 o
‘@ ‘ (*3, *4
16 " * - x I x| )x
@ (2. *6) (1, *2. *5.%6)
14 (4C) *
© (*1, 2, *4)
11
8(@®
9(@®
1D
6 (4F)
? (*1, *5) ("3, ™9, "6)
'@ | com
(*3, %5, *6) (*1, *2,%4)
19 (4E)
4 (*1, %2, *4) (*1, %2, *5, *6)
(*1. %2, *5_*6) (*1, %2, *4)
6@
5
(*3. *4) (*5, *6)
53 e
10 l(—l
5GB) (*3, *4) | A
5@ |
3
13 (*1, *2. %5 *6)
("1, %2, 5. *6)
7@
1(4B)
@ e
6(0

(Cont. next page)
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(Cont'd)

U |

i

1:2UZ-FE w/ Navigation System

2:2UZ-FE Automatic Air Conditioner and w/ o Navigation System
3:1HD-FTE Except Automatic Air Conditioner, 1FZ-FE, 1HZ
4:2UZ-FE Except Automatic Air Conditioner

5:1HD-FTE w/ Navigation System

6:1HD-FTE Automatic Air Conditioner and w/ o Navigation System

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Behind the Combination Meter (See Page 9)

O :J/BNo.5

RHD : Behind the Glove Box (See Page 10)

i e e M
e

21[22123(24[2 ?B???R?Q'%[]3132333435363?383#40 403‘3333?35353433'32313029282?2825247‘%7?71
11213|4|5]|6[7[8]|9 101112131415161?1819'2[] 2019181?16151413'121110 9|8|7|6|5]|4(3]|2|1

N =

(from Engine Room No.2 Wire)

EHHEBEEHEEDS
B EEEECHEEDY
H (from Dash Wire)
[8]716[5]14]3[2]1] MEBHEENEHED Is[5]14]3]2]1] 7&”2 3[4 5|5ﬁ

f,-]?IB 9|1ﬁ11|12-5
L I

(from Dash Wire)

BT 1= ==

|1 2|3 4!5 ﬁi? Bl
|9 10|1T12I131£151§i

(from Dash Wire)

(EENEIR

AEENEEEEEER

[EEEEEEEE
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[J/B No.5 Inner Circuit]

48

6 (A
17 (D)
5GA
18 (5D)
4GA)
19(5D)
3
2GR
1(8)
20(GD)

e ___'_'--—-._.___________ S

(Cont. next page)

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)




24(5D)
11(GB)
25(ED)
10(GB)
26 (5D)

65
27 (5D)
20(50)
28(5D)
19G0)
29(5D)
18 (5C)
30(GD)
17 GO
31(GD)
16 (5C)
32(5D)
15(60)

(Cont'd)

(Z4)

zZ
(o) [z [14)

)
(Za)

*1:LHD
*2:RHD

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

33(GD)
14(50)
34(5D)
13(50)
35(5D)
36 (5D)
12(50)
11GC)
12(GA)
37(GD)
38(5D)
11GA)
39(5D)
10GA)
40(5D)

'@

G

YUY
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Behind the Glove Box (See Page 9)

O :J/B No.6 RHD : Behind the Center Panel (See Page 10)

1l |

A N —
TLW

21[22123(24[2 ?B???R?Q'%[]3132333435363?383#40 403‘3333?35353433'32313029282?2825247‘%7?71
11213|4|5]|6[7[8]|9 101112131415161?1819'2[] 2019181?16151413'121110 9|8|7|6|5]|4(3]|2|1

N =

(from Engine Wire)

EHHEBEEHEEDS
B EEEECHEEDY
H (from Dash Wire)
[8]716[5]14]3[2]1] MEBHEENEHED Is[5]14]3]2]1] 7&”2 3[4 5|5ﬁ

f,-]?IB 9|1ﬁ11|12-5
L I

(from Dash Wire)

BT 1= ==

|1 2|3 4!5 ﬁi? Bl
|9 10|1T12I131£151§i

(from Dash Wire)

AEENEEEEEER (EENEIR

[EEEEEEEE
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[J/B No.6 Inner Circuit]

52

*1:2UZ-FE
*21FZ-FE
*3:1HD-FTE
*41HZ

* 5:Except ™1
* 6 Except *2
* 7-Except *3
* 8. Except *4

2 5@
. ‘®
@ cnl cn L g 2@
11(8D) 5
t5 = 13
16 (*5) g .
1(C) ﬁ 14 (6D)
6 = (k4) E.z 3
17@D ~ 3
5(6A) = 29
18
&
4@A
—= 38(6D)
19 (6D) E
212 2@
2@ B
E = 11EA)
268 2
= 0@
D) =
@ g
864
8(eB)
- '@
40(6D)
@ &D
1(6D)
5B |
26D
4(B) |
3(6D)
3(€B) |
46D
2(&B) |
5@ED)
860 |
@)
7€9 |
0@

(Cont. next page)
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(Cont'd)

4)

(s3]

{

(*2)

(*4)

(0Ls)

(F)

(24)

(0Ls)

(°3)

14(60) (2)

(*13)

(Z*J

(Z4)

(Lhy)

()

{Zs)

33(6D) =3

1260

= I
11&C)
36(6D)

12(6A)
37(6D)

(hba

(Zha)

(84)

(14)

(Pl

(*14)

(Ll

(14)

(b

(*14)

(bha)

(*14)

(*14)

(hba

(*4)

(4)

(4)

(8'\‘4)

(4)

(t*)

(b

(2)

(O]

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

LHD : Behind the Glove Box (See Page 9)

O :J/B No.7

RHD : Behind the Combination Meter (See Page 10)

i e e M
e

21[22123(24[2 ?B???R?Q'%[]3132333435363?383#40 403‘3333?35353433'32313029282?2825247‘%7?71
11213|4|5]|6[7[8]|9 101112131415161?1819'2[] 2019181?16151413'121110 9|8|7|6|5]|4(3]|2|1

N =

(from Engine Room No.2 Wire)

EHHEBEEHEEDS
B EEEECHEEDY
H (from Dash Wire)
[8]716[5]14]3[2]1] MEBHEENEHED Is[5]14]3]2]1] 7&”2 3[4 5|5ﬁ

f,-]?IB 9|1ﬁ11|12-5
L I

(from Dash Wire)

BT 1= ==

|1 2|3 4!5 ﬁi? Bl
|9 10|1T12I131£151§i

(from Dash Wire)

(EENEIR

AEENEEEEEER

[EEEEEEEE
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[J/B No.7 Inner Circuit]

56

@
5@

18(7D)
17(@D)
16 (7D)
«@
19(7D)
@
2@
1A
207D

e ___'_'--—-._.___________ S

(Cont. next page)
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24(7D)
11(8)
25(7D)
10(@8B)
26(7D)

°@®
27(7D)
20(70)
28(7D)
1970
29(7D)
1870
30(7D)
179
31(7D)
16(7C)
32(7D)
150

(Cont'd)

*1:LHD
*2:RHD

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

33(@D)
1470
34(7D)
13(@70)
35(D)
36(7D)
12(70)
37(@D)
1170
12(7A)
38(7D)
11@A)
39(7D)
10(@A)
40(7D)

'@

8@

Yy
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 2UZ-FE]
()

(AT) (M/T)

* 1:Europe
* 2:Except ™1
* 3:w/ Center Difi. Lock
* 4 Except "3

A 1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor
A 2 AJ/C Condenser Fan Motor
A 4 Pressure SW
A B
A7

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position)

oQoo
L PN =

AJC Magnetic Clutch and Lock Sensor
A/C Magnetic Valve
A 15 ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
A 16 ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
A 18 AHC Pump Motor
A 19 Air Cleaner Warning Sensor
A 20 Air Flow Meter
A 21 Airbag Sensor Front LH
A 22 Airbag Sensor Front RH
A 23 Alternator
A 24 Alternator
A 25 Auto Antenna Motor
A 48 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A 49 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A 50 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A 51 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A 56 ADD Control Motor

ECT Solenoid
EFI Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW

mmm
LM =

First Position SW

Fluid Pressure Sensor

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fuel Pump Resistor LH

Fuel Pump Resistor RH
Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

MTMTTTTTMTTTTTM

[y
N =00~ OAWN =

B 1 Back-Up Light SW
B 2 Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

MMM
(3 ) ) W W
O~ ;o

C 1 Camshaft Position Sensor Fusible Link Block
C 2 Center Diff. Lock Control Motor F 40 Fusible Link Block
C 3 Check Connector
C 4 Crankshaft Position Sensor
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Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

b gl g i s el R eon el s e e e s s i i e

T e L R e (N R G 1 |
WO NEWUN=LOO0O~NOOT AWM=

P e rtes (I Sty TRyt s
SNOUNEWN—=00~N 0 &N =

[LHD : 2UZ-FE]

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay
Headlight Cleaner Motor

Headlight Control ECU LH

Headlight Control ECU RH

Headlight LH (High)

Headlight RH (High)

Headlight LH (Low)

Headlight RH (Low)

Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 1)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 2)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 1)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 2)
Height Control Sensor Front LH

Height Control Sensor Front RH

Horn LH

Horn RH

Ignition Coil and Igniter No. 1
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.4
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.5
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.6
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.7
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.8
Injector No.1
Injector No.2
Injector No.3
Injector No.4
Injector No.5
Injector No.6
Injector No.7
Injector No.8

6l16]616J016

[Ty
—OWO~N OW Py — U1 P Py = W mny =

SEssss << 4444 vvwo® 00 ZzZz Z T XX

—

(*5) (6)

*5HID
* 6:Except *5

Knock Sensor (Bank 1)
Knock Sensor (Bank 2)

Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor

AJT Indicator Light SW
Neutral Start S

Noise Filter (Ignition)
Noise Filter (ABS)

Oil Level Sensor
Oil Pressure Sender

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Speed Sensor (ECT)

Starter

Starter

Temp. Sensor (AHC)

Theft Deterrent Horn

Throttle Control Motor and Sensor
Turbine Speed Sensor

Variable Resistor
VSV (EVAP)

Washer Motor

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 1FZ-FE]

* 1:Rigid Axle Suspension
* 2-Independent Suspension
* 3:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 4:Except *3

>r>rrr>r

A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor
A/C Condenser Fan Motor
Pressure SW

A/C Magnetic Clutch

A/C Magnetic Valve

A/T Oil Temp. Sensor

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
Air Cleaner Warning Sensor
Airbag Sensor Front LH
Airbag Sensor Front RH
Alternator

Alternator

Auto Antenna Motor

ADD Control Motor

Back-Up Light SW
Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Camshaft Position Sensor
Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
Check Connector

Crankshaft Position Sensor

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position)
Detection SW (Front Diff. Lock)

ECT Solenoid
EF1 Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Pump Resistor

Fusible Link Block

Front Diff. Lock Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 1FZ-FE]

T LR L T T
0w~ wWwh =

£ E I
w~ o

H22

10
11
12
13
14
15
18
23

o
M —

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay

Headlight Cleaner Motor

Headlight LH (High)

Headlight RH (High)

Headlight LH (Low)

Headlight RH (Low)

Horn LH

Horn RH

Heated Oxygen Sensor

Ignition Coil and Igniter No.1
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3
Injector No.1

Injector No.2

Injector No.3

Injector No.4

Injector No.5

Injector No.6

Intake Air Temp. Sensor

ISC Valve

Knock Sensor (Bank 1)
Knock Sensor (Bank 2)

a8
[}
\"ll'[/{
L

(RO ROGEG] ole] =z 2 A
(&1 I S AV I oW -

—~ =
£ N

w2
W3
W7
W8
W9
W10
W11

A/T Indicator Light SW
Neutral Start SW
Noise Filter (Ignition)
Noise Filter (ABS)

Oil Pressure Sensor
Oil Pressure Sender

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Speed Sensor (ECT)

Starter

Starter

Theft Deterrent Horn
Throttle Position Sensor

Vacuum Sensor
Variable Resistor

Washer Motor

Water Temp. Sender

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW

61

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 1HD-FTE]
(*2) 1)

A 1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor

A 4 Pressure SW

A 5 A/C Magnetic Cluich

A 7 A/C Magnetic Valve

A10 ABS Actuator

A 11 ABS Actuator

A12 ABS Actuator

A13 ABS Actuator

A15 ABS Speed Sensor Front LH

A16 ABS Speed Sensor Front RH

A18 AHC Pump Motor

A19 Air Cleaner Warning Sensor

A20 Air Flow Meter

A21 Airbag Sensor Front LH

A22 Airbag Sensor Front RH

A23 Alternator

A24 Alternator

A25 Auto Antenna Motor

A48 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A49 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A50 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A51 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A56 ADD Control Motor

Back-Up Light SW
Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Check Connector

B 1

B 2

C 2 Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
C 3

C 4 Crankshaft Position Sensor

(6) (5) (B) (5) () (9)

* 2:Except ™1
* 3:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 4-Except "3

* 5w/ VSC

w
MO = LNy —

TTMTMTMTTTTMM mmmm OO0
—_
NWwh —

CONDN WA —

mmm
-y ek
W=0o

F15
F16
o g
F37
F38
F39
F40

*6:wlo VSC
* 7-w/ Schnorkel
* 8:w/o Schnorkel

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position)
Diesel Engine Revolution Sensor

Diesel Throttle Position SW

ECT Solenoid

EF| Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW
EDU

First Position SW

Fluid Pressure Sensor

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Heater SW

Fuel Sediment SW

Fuel Temp. Sensor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

2 R s e e i e

[LHD : 1HD-FTE]

1 Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
2 Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
3 Headlight Cleaner Control Relay

4 Headlight Cleaner Motor

7 Headlight LH (High)

8 Headlight RH (High)

9 Headlight LH (Low)

H10 Headlight RH (Low)

H15 Height Control Sensor Front LH
H16 Height Control Sensor Front RH
H17 Horn LH

H18 Horn RH

9 Injection Pump

8 Intake Air Temp. Sensor
9 Intake Heater

0 Intake Heater Relay

1 Intake Heater Relay

2 Intake Heater Relay

3

Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor
1 A/T Indicator Light SW

Neutral Start SW

Noise Filter (ABS)

6
3 Oil Level Sensor
4 Qil Pressure Sender

no
o WM — n

n

<<<< << —HA-d=4A-d-4+4 munnnnm T
Io0ENN RSN GOOWN =

R

SSEEE2

—_

Power Steering Oil Pressure SW

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Speed Sensor (ECT)

Spill Valve

Starter

Starter

Swirl Control Valve

Temp. Sensor (AHC)
Theft Deterrent Horn
Throttle Control Motor
Timing Control Valve
Turbo Pressure Sensor
Turbine Speed Sensor

Vacuum SW

Viscous Heater Magnetic Clutch
VRV (EGR)

VSV (EGR Cut)

VSV (Turbo Pressure Sensaor)
VRV (EGR No.2)

Washer Motor

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 1HZ]

* 1:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 2'Except 1

A 1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor
A 2 AJ/C Condenser Fan Motor
A 4 Pressure SW

A 5 AJ/C Magnetic Clutch

A 7 A/C Magnetic Valve

A10 ABS Actuator

A 11 ABS Actuator

A12 ABS Actuator

A13 ABS Actuator

A15 ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
A16 ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
A19 Air Cleaner Warning Sensor
A21 Airbag Sensor Front LH

A22 Airbag Sensor Front RH
A23 Alternator

A24 Alternator

A25 Auto Antenna Motor

A56 ADD Control Motor

1 Back-Up Light SW
2 Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
Check Connector

64

m
w

MMT T TN
W~ oUW

w

F11
F1i2
F13
F15
F17
F33
F37
F38
F39
F40

G 1
G 2

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Front Diff. Lock)

Engine Hood Courtesy SW

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Cut Valve Controller

Fuel Heater SW

Fuel Sediment SW

Fusible Link Block

Front Diff. Lock Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Glow Plug
Glow Plug Relay

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[LHD : 1HZ]

AOG

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH T 2 Theft Deterrent Horn

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH T 24 Throttle Position Sensor and Timing Control Valve
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay

Headlight Cleaner Motor V 2 Vacuum SW

Headlight LH (High) V 6 VRV (EGR)

Headlight RH (High) V 7 VSV (A/C Idle-Up)

= ol ol wlin e mie oibe
0N B wWN =

9 Headlight LH (Low)

H10 Headlight RH (Low) W 2 Washer Motor

H17 Horn LH W 3 Water Temp. Sender

H18 Horn RH W 4 Water Temp. Sensor (Glow Plug)
W 5 Water Temp. SW (A/C)

N 6 Noise Filter (ABS) W 7 Winch Main Relay
W 8 Winch Main Relay

O 3 Oil Level Sensor W 9 Winch Main Relay

O 4 Oil Pressure Sender W10 Winch Motor and Magnetic SW

W11 Winch Motor and Magnetic SW

5

Pick-Up Sensor

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Starter
Starter

www
&
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[LHD]

* 1wl VSC

* 2:wio VSC

* 3:w/ Side Airbag
* 4:w/o Side Airbag

A17
A 26
A27
A28
A29
A 30
A 31
A 32
A 33
A 34
A 35
A 36
A 37
A 38
A 39
A 40
A 52
A 53
A 54
A 55
A 57
A 58

66

*6:w/o Center Diff. Lock
*TAT

* 8 M/T Bench Seat
*9M/T Separate Seat
*10:Automatic A/C
*29:5A/T

*30:4A/T

Accel Position Sensor

A/C Solar Sensor

A/C Thermistor

ABS Deceleration Sensor

ABS ECU

ABS ECU

ABS ECU

Accelerator Pedal SW

AHC Main Relay

Air Inlet Control Servo Motor

Air Mix Control Servo Motor

Air Vent Mode Control Servo Motor
Airbag Squib (Front Passenger Airbag Assembly)
Airbag Squib (Steering Wheel Pad)
Ashtray lllumination

Auto Antenna Control Relay

ABS & BA & TRC & VSC ECU
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC ECU
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC ECU
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC ECU
AJ/C Control Assembly

A/C Control Assembly

4

A 59
A B0

A 61
A 62
A 63
A 64

A B5
A 66
A 67
A 68

(3) (@) (29) (*30)

A/C Control Assembly

AJT Shift Lever lllumination
Shift Lock Control ECU
ADD Control Relay

Airbag Sensor Assembly
Airbag Sensor Assembly
Auto Wiper ECU

Short Connector

Auto Wiper ECU
Automatic Light Control Sensor
Airbag Sensor Assembly
AJT Shift Lever lllumination
O/D Main SW

Shift Lock Conirol ECU

Blower Motor Controller
Blower HI Relay
Blower LO Relay
Blower ME Relay

Body ECU

Body ECU

Body ECU

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)




Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[LHD]

("23)

* 5w/ Center Diff. Lock
* &M/T Bench Seat
*11:Manual A/C
*12:2UZ-FE
*14:1HD-FTE
*15:1FZ-FE

* 18:Except Europe
*20:Except G.C.C.

("12)("14)

*21:w/ Power Window
*22:w/o Power Window
*23:w/ Front/Rear Diff. Lock
24:A/T. MIT Separate Seat

(*23)
C 6 CD Automatic Changer E 11 Engine and ECT ECU
C 8 Center Diff. Lock Control Relay Engine ECU
C 13 Cigarette Lighter E 12 Engine and ECT ECU
C 14 Cigarette Lighter lllumination Engine ECU
C 15 Combination Meter E 13 Engine and ECT ECU
C 16 Combination Meter Engine ECU
C 17 Combination Meter E 14 Engine and ECT ECU
C 18 Combination Meter Engine ECU
C 19 Combination SW E 16 Engine and ECT ECU
C 20 Combination SW Engine ECU
C 22 Combination SW E 17 Engine and ECT ECU
C 23 Cooler Box Engine ECU
C 24 Cruise Control Clutch SW E 18 Engine and ECT ECU
C 32 Center Cluster Integration Panel Engine ECU
C 33 Combination SW E 19 Engine and ECT ECU
Engine ECU
D 5 Damping Mode Select SW and Height Control SW E 20 Engine and ECT ECU
D 7 Diode (Front Fog No.1) Engine ECU
D 8 DLC3
D 9 Door Lock Control SW F 20 Front Blower Resistor
D 33 Deceleration Sensor F 21 Front/Rear Diff. Lock Control SW
D 34 Diode (Front Fog No.2) F 22 Fuel Tank Changeover SW
D 35 Diode (Viscous Heater1§ F 27 Front/Rear Diff. Lock Control ECU
D 36 Diode (Viscous Heater2
D 37 Double Lock Control Relay G 3 Glove Box Light
G 4 Gateway ECU

E 6 ECT Pattern Select SW
E 7 Engine and ECT ECU H 19 Headlight Beam Level Control SW

Engine ECU H 23 Headlight Cleaner SW
E 8 Engine and ECT ECU

Engine ECU | 24 |dle-Up SW
E 9 Engine and ECT ECU | 26 Ignition SW

Engine ECU
E 10 Engine and ECT ECU

Engine ECU
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[LHD]

*1.w/ VSC
*2wlo VSC
*TAT
*16:1HZ
=25 MIT

) (02 (50 (1)) o) () (03 () (03 (s) (00 (9) ) (8

[ SSuu AU SSGY SR SN SE S
(o= Rl I e P I &) B S s I A6 IS
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Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector

J 19 Junction Connector
J 24 Junction Connector
J 25 Junction Connector
J 26 Junction Connector
J 27 Junction Connector
J 28 Junction Connector
J 29 Junction Connector
J 30 Junction Connector
J 35 Junction Connector

K 3 Key Interlock Solenoid

M 4 Multi-Display
M 5 Multi-Display

Power Outlet (Front)
Pre—Heating Timer

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

*TAT

*13:Europe
*17.G.C.C.

*19:w/ Rear Diff. Lock
*25:MIT

* 26- w/o Navigation

LIVDIDVITD
N o R wn

w

R10
R11
R12
R29
R53
R54
R55
R56
R57
R61

mwmwwmwwmwwmy
- 0O WO~ o,

System Separate
Amplifier

Radio and Player

Radio and Player

Radio and Player

Rear Diff. Lock Control ECU
Rear Fog Light SW

Remote Control Mirror SW
Remote Control Mirror SW
Rheostat

Room Temp. Sensor (Front)
Rear Heater Control SW
Radio and Player

Radio and Player

Radio and Player

Rear Diff. Lock Control SW
Rear Seat Audio Controller
Roll Sensing of Curtain Shield Airbags Cut Off SW

Stop Light SW

Suspension Control ECU

Suspension Control ECU

Suspension Control ECU

Seat Heater SW (Driver’s Seat)

Seat Heater SW (Front Passenger’s Seat)

Vi2

Vi3

V16
V17

NN
L) =

* 27-Built-in Amplifier
. 28w/ Navigation System
: Separate Amplifier

(*28) (*28) (*25) (*25)

Telescopic Motor

Theft Deterrent ECU

Tilt and Telescopic ECU

Tilt and Telescopic ECU

Tilt Motor

Ignition Key Cylinder Light
Transponder Key Amplifier
Transponder Key Computer
Turn Signal Flasher

Unlock Warning SW

Viscous Heater Amplifier
VSC Warning Buzzer
VGRS ECU

VGRS ECU

VGRS Actuator

Option Connector (Glass Breakage Sensor)
Option Connector (Radar Sensor)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

* 3:Automatic A/C

* 4:Manual A/C

* 5w/ Double Locking
* 6:w/o Double Locking

€2)
Z
63
Z
&
&
)
&)
()

A41 A/C Amplifier D22
A42 AJC Amplifier D23
A43 A/C Amplifier D24
Ad44 A/C Amplifier D25
A45 ABS Speed Sensor Rear LH
A46 ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH D26
A47 Accumulator Solenoid
D27
B 7 Back Door Courtesy SW
B 8 Back Door Key Lock and Unlock SW D28
B 9 Back Door Lock Motor and
Back Door Unlock Detection SW D29
D38
C26 Control Valve Assembly D39
C35 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib LH
C36 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib RH
D10 Damping Force Control Actuator Front LH D40
D 11 Damping Force Control Actuator Front RH
D12 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear LH
D13 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear RH
D14 Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock) D41
D15 Door Courtesy Light Front LH
D16 Door Courtesy Light Front RH
D17 Door Courtesy Light Rear LH
D18 Door Courtesy Light Rear RH D42
D19 Door Courtesy SW Front LH
D20 Door Courtesy SW Front RH
D21 Door Courtesy SW Rear LH
70

Door Courtesy SW Rear RH

Door Key Lock and Unlock SW LH
Door Key Lock and Unlock SW RH
Door Lock Motor Front LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
Door Lock Motor Front RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
Door Lock Motor Rear LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
Door Lock Motor Rear RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Driving Position Memory SW

Door Control Receiver

Door Lock Motor Front LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
Double Lock Motor Front LH

Double Lock Position SW Front LH
Door Lock Motor Front RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
Double Lock Motor Front RH
Double Lock Position SW Front RH
Door Lock Motor Rear LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
Double Lock Motor Rear LH

Double Lock Position SW Rear LH
Door Lock Motor Rear RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Double Lock Motor Rear RH

Double Lock Position SW Rear RH

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

* 2'w/o Moon Roof

F23

F23
F24
F25
F26
F28

F30
F31
F32

H20
H21

I 30

J 31
J 32
J 33
J 34

Front Door Speaker LH
Front Door Speaker RH
Front Interior Light
Front Personal Light
Fuel Pump

Fuel Sender

Fuel Pump Select Relay
Fuel Solenoid Valve 1
Fuel Solenoid Valve 2

Height Control Sensor Rear
High Mounted Stop Light

Inner Mirror

Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector

i EeErenreE
no

=222

oDt wm

S =

License Plate Light LH
License Plate Light RH
License Plate Light No.1
License Plate Light No.2

Moon Roof Control ECU
Moon Roof Control SW

Navigation ECU
Navigation ECU
Navigation ECU

Overhead J/B
Overhead J/B
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

*1:w/ Moon Roof
* 2:w/o Moon Roof
* 3:Automatic A/C
* 4-Manual A/C

(2 ¢ (2 N

P
P 8
P12
P13
P14
P15
Pi7
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22

R13
R14
R15
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21

72

Parking Brake SW

Power Outlet (Luggage Compartment)
Power Window Control SW Front RH
Power Window Control SW Rear LH
Power Window Control SW Rear RH

Power Window Master SW
Power Window Motor Front LH
Power Window Motor Front RH
Power Window Motor Rear LH
Power Window Motor Rear RH
Pretensioner LH

Pretensioner RH

Rear A/C Control SW

Rear Air Mix Control Servo Motor
Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light RH

Rear Combination Light RH

Rear Cooler Blower Motor

Rear Cooler Magnetic Valve
Rear Cooler Power Transistor

R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R41
R44
R47
R48
R49
R50
R58
R59

Rear Cooler Relay

Rear Diff. Lock Motor

Rear Door Speaker LH

Rear Door Speaker RH
Rear Evaporator Temp. Sensor
Rear Heater Blower Motor
Rear Heater Blower Resistor
Rear Heater Power Transistor
Rear Heater Relay

Rear Inlet Air Temp. Sensor
Rear Interior Light

Rear Personal Light

Rear Window Defogger
Rear Window Defogger
Rear Wiper Motor

Rear Wiper Relay

Remote Control Mirror ECU
Remote Control Mirror LH
Remote Control Mirror RH
Room Temp. Sensor (Rear)
Rain Sensor

Rear Cooler Blower Resistor

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Liftgate Type]

®E

S14
S15
S16
s21
S22
s23
S24
S25
S26

T17
T19
T20
T26
T27
T28
T29

126

B¢ ®

Sub Fuel Pump V18 Vanity Light LH

Sub Fuel Pump Forcing Driving Relay V19 Vanity Light RH

Sub Fuel Sender

Side Airbag Sensor Front LH W13 Woofer (Speaker)

Side Airbag Sensor Front RH

Side Airbag Sensor Rear LH Z 8 Option Connector (Microphone)
Side Airbag Sensor Rear RH Z 9 Option Connector (Trailer Towing)

Stereo Component Amplifier
Stereo Component Amplifier

Tire Carrier Courtesy SW
Tweeter LH

Tweeter RH

Theft Deterrent Siren
Television Camera
Television Camera ECU
Television Camera ECU

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Swing Type]

* 3:Automatic A/C

* 4:Manual A/C

* 5w/ Double Locking
* 6:w/o Double Locking

€2)
Z
63
Z
&
&
)
&)
()

A4l
A42
A43
A44
A45
A46
A4T7

B 7
B 8
B 9

C26
C35
C36

D10
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16
D17
D18
D19
D20
D21

74

A/C Amplifier

A/C Amplifier

A/C Amplifier

A/C Amplifier

ABS Speed Sensor Rear LH
ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH
Accumulator Solenoid

Back Door Courtesy SW

Back Door Key Lock and Unlock SW
Back Door Lock Motor and

Back Door Unlock Detection SW

Control Valve Assembly
Curtain Shield Airbag Squib LH
Curtain Shield Airbag Squib RH

Damping Force Control Actuator Front LH
Damping Force Control Actuator Front RH
Damping Force Control Actuator Rear LH
Damping Force Control Actuator Rear RH
Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock)

Door Courtesy Light Front LH

Door Courtesy Light Front RH

Door Courtesy Light Rear LH

Door Courtesy Light Rear RH

Door Courtesy SW Front LH

Door Courtesy SW Front RH

Door Courtesy SW Rear LH

D22
D23
D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29

D38
D39

D40

D41

D42

Door Courtesy SW Rear RH

Door Key Lock and Unlock SW LH
Door Key Lock and Unlock SW RH
Door Lock Motor Front LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
Door Lock Motor Front RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
Door Lock Motor Rear LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
Door Lock Motor Rear RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Driving Position Memory SW

Door Control Receiver

Door Lock Motor Front LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
Double Lock Motor Front LH

Double Lock Position SW Front LH
Door Lock Motor Front RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
Double Lock Motor Front RH
Double Lock Position SW Front RH
Door Lock Motor Rear LH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
Double Lock Motor Rear LH

Double Lock Position SW Rear LH
Door Lock Motor Rear RH

Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Double Lock Motor Rear RH

Double Lock Position SW Rear RH

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)




Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Swing Type]

* 2'w/o Moon Roof

F23
F23 Front Door Speaker LH | 30 Inner Mirror
F 24 Front Door Speaker RH
F25 Front Interior Light J 31 Junction Connector
F26 Front Personal Light J 32 Junction Connector
F28 Fuel Pump

Fuel Sender L 1 License Plate Light
F30 Fuel Pump Select Relay
F31 Fuel Solenoid Valve 1 M 1 Moon Roof Control ECU
F32 Fuel Solenoid Valve 2 M 2 Moon Roof Control SW

H20 Height Control Sensor Rear
H21 High Mounted Stop Light

Overhead J/B

05
O 6 Overhead J/B

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Swing Type]

*1:w/ Moon Roof
* 2:w/o Moon Roof
* 3:Automatic A/C
* 4-Manual A/C

P
P 8
P12
P13
P14
P15
Pi7
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22

R13
R14
R15
R17
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24

76

Parking Brake SW

Power Outlet (Luggage Compartment)
Power Window Control SW Front RH
Power Window Control SW Rear LH
Power Window Control SW Rear RH

Power Window Master SW
Power Window Motor Front LH
Power Window Motor Front RH
Power Window Motor Rear LH
Power Window Motor Rear RH
Pretensioner LH

Pretensioner RH

Rear A/C Control SW

Rear Air Mix Control Servo Motor
Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light RH
Rear Cooler Blower Motor

Rear Cooler Magnetic Valve
Rear Cooler Power Transistor
Rear Cooler Relay

Rear Diff. Lock Motor

Rear Door Speaker LH

(2 (1 (2 1)

SATATAS

R25
R26
R27
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R37
R38
R39
R40
R42
R43
R44
R47
R48
R49
R50
R58
R59
R60

Rear Door Speaker RH

Rear Evaporator Temp. Sensor

Rear Heater Blower Motor
Rear Heater Blower Resistor

Rear Heater Power Transistor

Rear Heater Relay

Rear Inlet Air Temp. Sensor
Rear Interior Light

Rear Personal Light

Rear Window Defogger LH
Rear Window Defogger LH
Rear Window Defogger RH
Rear Window Defogger RH
Rear Wiper Motor LH

Rear Wiper Motor RH

Rear Wiper Relay

Remote Control Mirror ECU
Remote Control Mirror LH
Remote Control Mirror RH
Room Temp. Sensor (Rear)
Rain Sensor

Rear Cooler Blower Resistor
Rear Fog Light

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Position of Parts in Body

[LHD : Swing Type]

S14
S15
S16
s21
S22
s23
S24
S25
S26

Sub Fuel Pump

Sub Fuel Pump Forcing Driving Relay
Sub Fuel Sender

Side Airbag Sensor Front LH

Side Airbag Sensor Front RH

Side Airbag Sensor Rear LH

Side Airbag Sensor Rear RH

Stereo Component Amplifier

Stereo Component Amplifier

T19 Tweeter LH
T20 Tweeter RH
T26 Theft Deterrent Siren

V18 Vanity Light LH
V19 Vanity Light RH

W13 Woofer (Speaker)

Z 8 Option Connector (Microphone)
Z 9 Option Connector (Trailer Towing)

P
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Seat
[LHD : w/ Driving Position Memory]

TISISICICIS,

B 11 Buckle SW RH S17 Seat Belt Warning Occupant Detection Sensor
B15 Buckle SW LH S19 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat)
Seat Position Sensor S28 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’'s Seat Cusion)
S30 Side Airbag Squib LH
P24 Power Seat Control SW (Front Passenger’s Seat) S31 Side Airbag Squib RH
P32 Power Seat Motor S32 Seat ECU

(Front Passenger’s Seat Front Vertical Control)
P33 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P34 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Reclining Control)
P35 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Slide Control)

78
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Position of Parts in Seat

[LHD : w/o Driving Position Memory]

B10 Buckle SW LH S17 Seat Belt Warning Occupant Detection Sensor
B 11 Buckle SW RH S18 Seat Heater (Driver's Seat)

S19 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat)
L 4 Lumbar Support Control SW (Driver’'s Seat) S§27 Seat Heater (Driver’'s Seat Cushion)

S28 Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat Cusion)
P23 Power Seat Control SW (Driver’s Seat) S29 Seat Position Sensor
P24 Power Seat Control SW (Front Passenger’s Seat) S30 Side Airbag Squib LH
P27 Power Seat Motor (Driver’'s Seat Front Vertical Control) S31 Side Airbag Squib RH

P28 Power Seat Motor

(Driver’s Seat Lumbar Support Control)
P29 Power Seat Motor (Driver's Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P30 Power Seat Motor (Driver’s Seat Reclining Control)
P31 Power Seat Motor (Driver’'s Seat Slide Control)
P32 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Front Vertical Control)
P33 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Rear Vertical Control)
P34 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Reclining Control)
P35 Power Seat Motor

(Front Passenger’s Seat Slide Control)
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D RELAY LOCATIONS

[Engine Compartment]

Glow Plug

Relay
Engine Room

Engine Room
ﬁ\\ R/B
Intake Heater—///@ = \\\ \\

JIB

Relay Winch Main
i Rela
— \\ ¥
Fusible Link
I a Block
o a
Sa ¥ " Headlight Cleaner
&) X\ Control Relay
Headlight
Headlight Control Control
ECURH ECULH
[Seat]

Seat ECU
(LHD)

Seat ECU
(RHD)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 2UZ-FE]

* 1:Europe

* 2:Except Europe

* 3:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 4 Except *3

(AT) (M) (%3)

0)
(*2)

()
&
@

A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor

A/C Condenser Fan Motor
Pressure SW

AJ/C Magnetic Clutch and Lock Sensor
A/C Magnetic Valve

ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
AHC Pump Motor

Air Cleaner Warning Sensor

Air Flow Meter

Airbag Sensor Front LH

Airbag Sensor Front RH
Alternator

Alternator

Auto Antenna Motor

ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
ADD Control Motor

Back-Up Light SW

Camshaft Position Sensor
Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
Check Connector

Crankshaft Position Sensor

M -

D
D
D

(]

mimm
LNy =

MMM
OO~ AWM =

mmm
00 =k ca =
o~

F 36
F 37
F 38
F 39
F 40

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position)

ECT Solenoid
EFI Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW

First Position SW

Fluid Pressure Sensor

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fuel Pump Resistor LH

Fuel Pump Resistor RH
Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 2UZ-FE]

3 e 1 i i mitn s i s i il e Y e i

ek ok b ok b ok L b

NN LWN =000 AN

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay
Headlight Cleaner Motor

Headlight LH (High)

Headlight RH (High)

Headlight LH (Low)

Headlight RH (Low)

Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 1)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 2)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 1)
Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 2)
Height Control Sensor Front LH

Height Control Sensor Front RH

Horn LH

Horm RH

Ignition Coil and Igniter No.1
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.4
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.5
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.6
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.7
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.8
Injector No.1
Injector No.2
Injector No.3
Injector No.4
Injector No.5
Injector No.6
Injector No.7
Injector No.8

A pN - W N

[Nl
©w U Wn =

Ssssss < HAHHH owew 00 Z2 Z T XX
Zowa~m

N
=)

Knock Sensor (Bank 1)
Knock Sensor (Bank 2)

Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor

A/T Indicator Light SW
Neutral Start SW
Noise Filter (Ignition)

Oil Level Sensor
Oil Pressure Sender

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Speed Sensor (ECT)

Starter

Starter

Temp. Sensor (AHC)

Theft Deterrent Horn

Throttle Control Motor and Sensor
Turbine Speed Sensor

VSV (EVAP)

Washer Motor

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW

Option Connector (Wireless Door Lock Buzzer)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1FZ-FE]

*1:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 2:Except *1

*3:w/ ABS

*4:wio ABS

A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor
A/C Condenser Fan Motor
Pressure SW

A/C Magnetic Clutch

A/C Magnetic Valve

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Actuator

ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
Air Cleaner Warning Sensor
Airbag Sensor Front LH
Airbag Sensor Front RH
Alternator

Alternator

Auto Antenna Motor

ADD Control Motor

Back-Up Light SW
Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Camshaft Position Sensor
Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
Check Connector

Crankshaft Position Sensor

mm
w n

MT MMM
Lo~ W

F 11
F14
EAY
F33
F37
F38
F39
F40

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Front Diff. Lock)

EF1 Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Pump Resistor

Fusible Link Block

Front Diff. Lock Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1FZ-FE]

10
11
12
13
14
15
18
23

(9 @5 (4 (22

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay

Headlight Cleaner Motor

Headlight LH (High)

Headlight RH (High)

Headlight LH (Low)

Headlight RH (Low)

Horn LH

Horn RH

Heated Oxygen Sensor

Ignition Coil and Igniter No.1
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3
Injector No.1

Injector No.2

Injector No.3

Injector No.4

Injector No.5

Injector No.6

Intake Air Temp. Sensor
ISC Valve

w2
W3
W7
W 8
W g
W10
Wi1

Knock Sensor (Bank 1)
Knock Sensor (Bank 2)

Noise Filter (Ignition)
Noise Filter (ABS)

Qil Pressure Sender

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Starter
Starter

Theft Deterrent Horn
Throttle Position Sensor

Vacuum Sensor
Variable Resistor

Washer Motor

Water Temp. Sender

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1HD-FTE]

(*5) (*6) (*5)

(*6)

DARRORAORE®®E

A 1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor

A 4 Pressure SW

A 5 A/C Magnetic Cluich

A 7 A/C Magnetic Valve

A10 ABS Actuator

A 11 ABS Actuator

A12 ABS Actuator

A13 ABS Actuator

A15 ABS Speed Sensor Front LH

A16 ABS Speed Sensor Front RH

A18 AHC Pump Motor

A19 Air Cleaner Warning Sensor

A20 Air Flow Meter

A21 Airbag Sensor Front LH

A22 Airbag Sensor Front RH

A23 Alternator

A24 Alternator

A25 Auto Antenna Motor

A48 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A49 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A50 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A51 ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator
A56 ADD Control Motor

Back-Up Light SW
Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Check Connector

B 1

B 2

C 2 Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
C 3

C 4 Crankshaft Position Sensor

* 2'Except "1
* 3:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 4-Except *3

w
MO = LNy —

TTMTMTMTTTTMM mmmm OO0
—_
NWwh —

CONDN WA —

mmm
-y ek
W=0o

F15
F16
o g
F37
F38
F39
F40

* 5w/ VSC
*G:wio VSC

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position)
Diesel Engine Revolution Sensor

Diesel Throttle Position SW

ECT Solenoid

EF| Water Temp. Sensor
Engine Hood Courtesy SW
EDU

First Position SW

Fluid Pressure Sensor

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Heater SW

Fuel Sediment SW

Fuel Temp. Sensor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block
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Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1HD-FTE]

—

S
f—

SHGLT (ﬁg

Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH
Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH
Headlight Cleaner Control Relay
Headlight Cleaner Motor

Headlight LH (High)

Headlight RH (High)

Headlight LH (Low)

Headlight RH (Low)

Height Control Sensor Front LH

Height Control Sensor Front RH

Horn LH

Horn RH

T LTI IX

Injection Pump

Intake Air Temp. Sensor
Intake Heater

Intake Heater Relay
Intake Heater Relay
Intake Heater Relay

Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor
A/T Indicator Light SW

Neutral Start SW

Noise Filter (ABS)

Qil Level Sensor
Qil Pressure Sender

Power Steering Oil Pressure SW

66

no
SN =

<< <<<< HA=HA=H-1-H Lmunnn
N

—
Lo~ 220N GOOOMWND =

N ssssss
o =0

®

Speed Sensor (Combination Meter)
Speed Sensor (ECT)

Spill Valve

Starter

Starter

Swirl Control Valve

Temp. Sensor (AHC)
Theft Deterrent Horn
Throttle Control Motor
Timing Control Valve
Turbo Pressure Sensor
Turbine Speed Sensor

Vacuum SW

Viscous Heater Magnetic Clutch
VRV (EGR)

VSV (EGR Cut)

VSV (Turbo Pressure Sensaor)
VRV }EGH No.2)

Washer Motor

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Main Relay

Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
Winch Motor and Magnetic SW

Option Connector (Wireless Door Lock Buzzer)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1HZ]

*1:w/ Center Diff. Lock
* 2:Except "1

*3:w/ ABS

* 4:wio ABS

A 1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor
A 2 AJ/C Condenser Fan Motor

A 4 Pressure SW

A 5 AJ/C Magnetic Clutch

A 7 A/C Magnetic Valve

A10 ABS Actuator

A 11 ABS Actuator

A12 ABS Actuator

A13 ABS Actuator

A15 ABS Speed Sensor Front LH
A16 ABS Speed Sensor Front RH
A19 Air Cleaner Warning Sensor
A21 Airbag Sensor Front LH

A22 Airbag Sensor Front RH
A23 Alternator

A24 Alternator

A25 Auto Antenna Motor

A56 ADD Control Motor

1 Back-Up Light SW
2 Brake Fluid Level Warning SW

Center Diff. Lock Control Motor
Check Connector

86

m
w

MMT T TN
W~ oUW

w

F11
F1i2
F13
F15
F17
F33
F37
F38
F39
F40

G 1
G 2

Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
Detection SW (Front Diff. Lock)

Engine Hood Courtesy SW

Front Clearance Light LH

Front Clearance Light RH

Front Fog Light LH

Front Fog Light RH

Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
Front Turn Signal Light LH
Front Turn Signal Light RH
Front Wiper Motor

Fuel Cut Valve Controller

Fuel Heater SW

Fuel Sediment SW

Fusible Link Block

Front Diff. Lock Motor

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Fusible Link Block

Glow Plug
Glow Plug Relay
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Position of Parts in Engine Compartment

[RHD : 1HZ]

H 1 Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH T 2 Theft Deterrent Horn

H 2 Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH T 24 Throttle Position Sensor and Timing Control Valve
H 3 Headlight Cleaner Control Relay

H 4 Headlight Cleaner Motor Vacuum Sensor

H 7 Headlight LH (High) Vacuum SW

H 8 Headlight RH (High) VRV (EGR)

H 9 Headlight LH (Low) VSV (A/C Idle-UP)

Headlight RH (Low)

VSV (EGR Cut)

Horn LH VSV (BACS)
H18 Horn RH
W 2 Washer Motor
N 6 Noise Filter (ABS) W 3 Water Temp. Sender
W 4 Water Temp. Sensor (Glow Plug)
O 3 Oil Level Sensor W 5 Water Temp. SW (A/C)
O 4 Oil Pressure Sender W 7 Winch Main Relay
W 8 Winch Main Relay
P 1 Pick-Up Sensor W 9 Winch Main Relay
W10 Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
S 1 Speed Sensor (Combination Meter) W11 Winch Motor and Magnetic SW
S 4 Starter
S 5 Starter Z10 Option Connector (Wireless Door Lock Buzzer)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[RHD]

*1:Automatic A/C
*3AT

*5M/T Bench Seat
*6-M/T Separate Seat
8w/ VSC

*9wio VSC

*11:wio Center DIiff. Lock
*12:w/ Side Airbag
*13:w/o Side Airbag

CRISKIS
(e2) (33 @ (29 co) (39 (o) (B3) 9)

(*6) (*5) (*3) ("12) (*13) (*13) ("12)
A 17 Accel Position Sensor A 58 A/C Control Assembly
A 26 A/C Solar Sensor A 59 A/C Control Assembly
A 27 A/C Thermistor A 60 AJ/T Shift Lever lllumination
A 28 ABS Deceleration Sensor Shift Lock Control ECU
A 29 ABS ECU A 61 ADD Control Relay
A 30 ABS ECU A 62 Airbag Sensor Assembly
A 31 ABS ECU A 63 Airbag Sensor Assembly
A 32 Accelerator Pedal SW A 64 Auto Wiper ECU
A 33 AHC Main Relay Short Connector
A 34 Air Inlet Control Servo Motor A 65 Auto Wiper ECU
A 35 Air Mix Control Servo Motor A 66 Automatic Light Control Sensor
A 36 Air Vent Mode Control Servo Motor A 67 Airbag Sensor Assembly

A 37 Airbag Squib (Front Passenger Airbag Assembly)

A 38 Airbag Squib (Steering Wheel Pad) B 3 Blower Motor Controller
A 39 Ashtray lllumination B 4 Blower HI Relay

A 40 Auto Antenna Conirol Relay B 5 Blower LO Relay

A 52 ABS &BA & TRC & VSC ECU B 6 Blower ME Relay

A 53 ABS &BA & TRC & VSC ECU B 12 Body ECU

A 54 ABS &BA & TRC & VSC ECU B 13 Body ECU

A 55 ABS &BA & TRC & VSC ECU B 14 Body ECU

A 57 AJ/C Control Assembly
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Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[RHD]

* 2:Manual A/C

*3AT

* 5:M/T Bench Seat
*6:M/T Separate Seat
*TAT, MIT Separate Seat
*10:w/ Center Diff. Lock
*14:2U7Z-FE
*16:1HD-FTE
*171FZ-FE

*18:1HZ

*19:w/ Power Window
*20:w/o Power Window

("16)(*14)

(2)

(*10)

CI7)TB)T4)718)

(F17)("16)("14)("18)

(F17)(*16)("14)

(*20)(*19)

(2) (M14)

CD Automatic Changer E 11 Engine and ECT ECU
Center Diff. Lock Control Relay Engine ECU
13 Cigaretie Lighter E 12 Engine and ECT ECU
14 Cigarette Lighter lllumination Engine ECU
15 Combination Meter E 13 Engine and ECT ECU
16 Combination Meter Engine ECU
17 Combination Meter E 14 Engine and ECT ECU
18 Combination Meter Engine ECU
19 Combination SW E 16 Engine and ECT ECU
20 Combination SW Engine ECU
22 Combination SW E 17 Engine and ECT ECU
23 Cooler Box Engine ECU
24 Cruise Control Clutch SW E 18 Engine and ECT ECU
32 Center Cluster Integration Panel Engine ECU
33 Combination SW E 19 Engine and ECT ECU
Engine ECU
Damping Mode Select SW and Height Control SW E 21 Emission Control ECU
DLC3 E 22 Emission Control ECU

Door Lock Control SW

m m m mm OOO0O0000 OOOO00000000000
O © MW NO NOOALDOOU WNALUNOWRINDNAWED

33 Deceleration Sensor F 19 Front Blower Motor
34 Diode (Front Fog No.2) F 20 Front Blower Resistor
35 Diode (Viscous Heater1) F 21 Front/Rear Diff. Lock Conirol SW
36 Diode (Viscous Heater2) F 22 Fuel Tank Changeover SW
37 Double Lock Control Relay F 27 Front/Rear Diff. Lock Control ECU
ECT Pattern Select SW G 3 Glove Box Light
Engine and ECT ECU G 4 Gateway ECU
Engine ECU
Engine and ECT ECU H 19 Headlight Beam Level Control SW
Engine ECU H 23 Headlight Cleaner SW
Engine and ECT ECU
Engine ECU | 24 |dle-Up SW
10 Engine and ECT ECU | 26 Ignition SW
Engine ECU
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[Instrument Panel]

(LHD1)
JIBNo.5 AHC Main  Suspension JIB No.4
Relay Control ECU

Double Lock

Control Relay *1:w/ VSC
*2:w/o VSC

VGRS ECU

Auto Wiper ECU

Tilt and Telescopic
ECU

Body ECU -- . ' R A/C Control
Assembly

J/B LH

Gateway ECU

ABS & BA & TRC

& VSC ECU (*1)
ABS ECU (*2)
Turn Signal Transponder Airbag Sensor Shift Lock
Flasher Key Amplifier Assembly Control ECU
(LHD2)
* 3:w/ Front Diff. Lock Auto Antenna Transponder Theft Deterrent
4:w/o Front Diff. Lock  Control Relay Key Computer Front/Rear Diff. Lock

* B:w/ Center Diff. Lock

* 6:w/o Center Diff. Lock Control ECU (*3)

Rear Diff. Lock
Control ECU (*4)

Jfa No.7

Center Diff. Lock
Control Relay (*5)
ADD Control

Relay (*6)
Cowl Side

J/B RH

Engine ECU (M/T)
Engine and
ECT ECU (A/T)

Blower LO  Blower ME Blower HI Viscous Heater
J/B No.6 Relay Relay Relay Amplifier

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[ SR SRS SR S S
0~ OO W=

J 10
J 1
Ji2
J 13
J 14
J 15
J 16
J17
J 19

90

Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector

*

AT
* 5:M/T Bench Seat
*&:M/T Separate Seat
*18:1HZ

J 21 Junction Connector
J 22 Junction Connector
J 24 Junction Connector
J 25 Junction Connector
J 26 Junction Connector
J 27 Junction Connector
J 28 Junction Connector
J 29 Junction Connector
J 30 Junction Connector

K 3 Key Interlock Solenoid

M 4 Multi-Display
M 5 Multi-Display

Power Outlet (Front)
Pre-Heating Timer

T o
o w
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Position of Parts in Instrument Panel

[RHD]

5923 R5923)

* 4-w/ Navigation System
Separate Amplifier

22

(*22)("21)

5:MIT

*21:Europe

*22 Australia

*23:w/o Navigation System
Separate Amplifier

*24:Built-in Amplifier

(*3) (%3) ("15) (*15)

R 2 Radio and Player T 8 Telescopic Motor
R 3 Radio and Player T 9 Theft Deterrent ECU
R 4 Radio and Player T 11 Tilt and Telescopic ECU
R 6 Rear Diff. Lock Control ECU T12 Tilt and Telescopic ECU
R 7 Rear Fog Light SW T13 Tilt Motor
R 9 Remote Control Mirror SW T14 Ignition Key Cylinder Light
R10 Remote Control Mirror SW Transponder Key Amplifier
R11 Rheostat T15 Transponder Key Computer
R12 Room Temp. Sensor (Front) T16 Turn Signal Flasher
R29 Rear Heater Control SW T22 TVSS ECU
R53 Radio and Player
R54 Radio and Player U 1 Unlock Warning SW
R55 Radio and Player
R56 Rear Diff. Lock Control SW V12 Viscous Heater Amplifier
R57 Rear Seat Audio Controller V13 VSC Warning Buzzer
R61 Roll Sensing of Curtain Shield Airbags Cut Off SW V16 VGRS ECU
V17 VGRS ECU
S 6 Stop Light SW V20 VGRS Actuator
S 7 Suspension Control ECU
S 8 Suspension Control ECU Z 1 Option Connector (Glass Breakage Sensor)
S 9 Suspension Control ECU Z 3 Option Connector (Radar Sensor)
S10 Seat Heater SW (Driver's Seat)
S 11 Seat Heater SW (Front Passenger’s Seat)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Liftgate Type]

* 3:Automatic A/C

* 4:Manual A/C

* 5w/ Double Locking
* 6:w/o Double Locking

&)
T

(*3) (*4)

(&)
&)

A41 A/C Amplifier D22 Door Courtesy SW Rear RH
A42 AJC Amplifier D23 Door Key Lock and Unlock SW LH
A43 A/C Amplifier D24 Door Key Lock and Unlock SW RH
A44 A/C Amplifier D25 Door Lock Motor Front LH
A45 ABS Speed Sensor Rear LH Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
A46 ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH D26 Door Lock Motor Front RH
A47 Accumulator Solenoid Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
D27 Door Lock Motor Rear LH
B 7 Back Door Courtesy SW Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
B 8 Back Door Key Lock and Unlock SW D28 Door Lock Motor Rear RH
B 9 Back Door Lock Motor and Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Back Door Unlock Detection SW D29 Driving Position Memory SW
D38 Door Control Receiver
C26 Control Valve Assembly D39 Door Lock Motor Front LH
C35 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib LH Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
C36 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib RH Double Lock Motor Front LH
Double Lock Position SW Front LH
D10 Damping Force Control Actuator Front LH D40 Door Lock Motor Front RH
D 11 Damping Force Control Actuator Front RH Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
D12 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear LH Double Lock Motor Front RH
D13 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear RH Double Lock Position SW Front RH
D14 Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock) D41 Door Lock Motor Rear LH
D15 Door Courtesy Light Front LH Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
D16 Door Courtesy Light Front RH Double Lock Motor Rear LH
D17 Door Courtesy Light Rear LH Double Lock Position SW Rear LH
D18 Door Courtesy Light Rear RH D42 Door Lock Motor Rear RH
D19 Door Courtesy SW Front LH Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
D20 Door Courtesy SW Front RH Double Lock Motor Rear RH
D21 Door Courtesy SW Rear LH Double Lock Position SW Rear RH
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Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Liftgate Type]
SICISICIOIO,

* 2'w/o Moon Roof

F23

F23
F24
F25
F26
F28

F30
F31
F32

H20
H21

I 30

J 31
J 32
J 33
J 34

Front Door Speaker LH
Front Door Speaker RH
Front Interior Light
Front Personal Light
Fuel Pump

Fuel Sender

Fuel Pump Select Relay
Fuel Solenoid Valve 1
Fuel Solenoid Valve 2

Height Control Sensor Rear
High Mounted Stop Light

Inner Mirror

Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector
Junction Connector

==

(*2)

£

License Plate Light LH
License Plate Light RH
License Plate Light No.1
License Plate Light No.2

Moon Roof Control ECU
Moon Roof Control SW

Navigation ECU
Navigation ECU
Navigation ECU

Overhead J/B
Overhead J/B

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Liftgate Type]

*1:w/ Moon Roof
* 2:w/o Moon Roof
* 3:Automatic A/C
* 4-Manual A/C

R13
R14
R15
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21

94

Parking Brake SW

Power Outlet (Luggage Compartment)
Power Window Control SW Front LH
Power Window Control SW Rear LH
Power Window Control SW Rear RH

Power Window Master SW
Power Window Motor Front LH
Power Window Motor Front RH
Power Window Motor Rear LH
Power Window Motor Rear RH
Pretensioner LH

Pretensioner RH

Rear A/C Control SW

Rear Air Mix Control Servo Motor
Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light RH

Rear Combination Light RH

Rear Cooler Blower Motor

Rear Cooler Magnetic Valve
Rear Cooler Power Transistor

1

R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R41
R44
R47
R48
R49
R50
R58
R59

Rear Cooler Relay

Rear Diff. Lock Motor

Rear Door Speaker LH

Rear Door Speaker RH
Rear Evaporator Temp. Sensor
Rear Heater Blower Motor
Rear Heater Blower Resistor
Rear Heater Power Transistor
Rear Heater Relay

Rear Inlet Air Temp. Sensor
Rear Interior Light

Rear Personal Light

Rear Window Defogger
Rear Window Defogger
Rear Wiper Motor

Rear Wiper Relay

Remote Control Mirror ECU
Remote Control Mirror LH
Remote Control Mirror RH
Room Temp. Sensor (Rear)
Rain Sensor

Rear Cooler Blower Resistor

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Liftgate Type]

S14
S15
S16
s21
S22
s23
S24
S25
S26

T17
T19
T20
T26
T27
T28
T29

126

B¢ ®

Sub Fuel Pump V18 Vanity Light LH

Sub Fuel Pump Forcing Driving Relay V19 Vanity Light RH

Sub Fuel Sender

Side Airbag Sensor Front LH W13 Woofer (Speaker)

Side Airbag Sensor Front RH

Side Airbag Sensor Rear LH Z 8 Option Connector (Microphone)
Side Airbag Sensor Rear RH Z 9 Option Connector (Trailer Towing)

Stereo Component Amplifier
Stereo Component Amplifier

Tire Carrier Courtesy SW
Tweeter LH

Tweeter RH

Theft Deterrent Siren
Television Camera
Television Camera ECU
Television Camera ECU

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Swing Type]

* 3:Automatic A/C

* 4:Manual A/C

* 5w/ Double Locking
* 6:w/o Double Locking

&)
T

(*3) (*4)

A41 A/C Amplifier D22 Door Courtesy SW Rear RH
A42 AJC Amplifier D23 Door Key Lock and Unlock SW LH
A43 A/C Amplifier D24 Door Key Lock and Unlock SW RH
A44 A/C Amplifier D25 Door Lock Motor Front LH
A45 ABS Speed Sensor Rear LH Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
A46 ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH D26 Door Lock Motor Front RH
A47 Accumulator Solenoid Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
D27 Door Lock Motor Rear LH
B 7 Back Door Courtesy SW Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
B 8 Back Door Key Lock and Unlock SW D28 Door Lock Motor Rear RH
B 9 Back Door Lock Motor and Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Back Door Unlock Detection SW D29 Driving Position Memory SW
D38 Door Control Receiver
C26 Control Valve Assembly D39 Door Lock Motor Front LH
C35 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib LH Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
C36 Curtain Shield Airbag Squib RH Double Lock Motor Front LH
Double Lock Position SW Front LH
D10 Damping Force Control Actuator Front LH D40 Door Lock Motor Front RH
D 11 Damping Force Control Actuator Front RH Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
D12 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear LH Double Lock Motor Front RH
D13 Damping Force Control Actuator Rear RH Double Lock Position SW Front RH
D14 Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock) D41 Door Lock Motor Rear LH
D15 Door Courtesy Light Front LH Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
D16 Door Courtesy Light Front RH Double Lock Motor Rear LH
D17 Door Courtesy Light Rear LH Double Lock Position SW Rear LH
D18 Door Courtesy Light Rear RH D42 Door Lock Motor Rear RH
D19 Door Courtesy SW Front LH Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
D20 Door Courtesy SW Front RH Double Lock Motor Rear RH
D21 Door Courtesy SW Rear LH Double Lock Position SW Rear RH
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Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Swing Type]

* 2'w/o Moon Roof

F23
F23 Front Door Speaker LH | 30 Inner Mirror
F 24 Front Door Speaker RH
F25 Front Interior Light J 31 Junction Connector
F26 Front Personal Light J 32 Junction Connector
F28 Fuel Pump

Fuel Sender L 1 License Plate Light
F30 Fuel Pump Select Relay
F31 Fuel Solenoid Valve 1 M 1 Moon Roof Control ECU
F32 Fuel Solenoid Valve 2 M 2 Moon Roof Control SW

H20 Height Control Sensor Rear
H21 High Mounted Stop Light

Overhead J/B

05
O 6 Overhead J/B
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E ELECTRICAL WIRING ROUTING

Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Swing Type]

*1:w/ Moon Roof

* 2:wlo Moon Roof
* 3:Automatic A/C
* 4:Manual A/C

P
P 8
P11
P13
P14
P15
Pi7
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22

R13
R14
R15
R17
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24

98

Parking Brake SW

Power Outlet (Luggage Compartment)
Power Window Control SW Front LH
Power Window Control SW Rear LH
Power Window Control SW Rear RH

Power Window Master SW
Power Window Motor Front LH
Power Window Motor Front RH
Power Window Motor Rear LH
Power Window Motor Rear RH
Pretensioner LH

Pretensioner RH

Rear A/C Control SW

Rear Air Mix Control Servo Motor
Rear Combination Light LH

Rear Combination Light RH
Rear Cooler Blower Motor

Rear Cooler Magnetic Valve
Rear Cooler Power Transistor
Rear Cooler Relay

Rear Diff. Lock Motor

Rear Door Speaker LH

2y ¢ (2 1)

R25
R26
R27
R28
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R37
R38
R39
R40
R42
R43
R44
R47
R48
R49
R50
R58
R59
R60

Rear Door Speaker RH

Rear Evaporator Temp. Sensor

Rear Heater Blower Motor
Rear Heater Blower Resistor

Rear Heater Power Transistor

Rear Heater Relay

Rear Inlet Air Temp. Sensor
Rear Interior Light

Rear Personal Light

Rear Window Defogger LH
Rear Window Defogger LH
Rear Window Defogger RH
Rear Window Defogger RH
Rear Wiper Motor LH

Rear Wiper Motor RH

Rear Wiper Relay

Remote Control Mirror ECU
Remote Control Mirror LH
Remote Control Mirror RH
Room Temp. Sensor (Rear)
Rain Sensor

Rear Cooler Blower Resistor
Rear Fog Light

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Position of Parts in Body

[RHD : Swing Type]

S14 Sub Fuel Pump T19 Tweeter LH

S15 Sub Fuel Pump Forcing Driving Relay T20 Tweeter RH

S16 Sub Fuel Sender T26 Theft Deterrent Siren
521 Side Airbag Sensor Front LH

S22 Side Airbag Sensor Front RH V18 Vanity Light LH

S23 Side Airbag Sensor Rear LH V19 Vanity Light RH

S24 Side Airbag Sensor Rear RH

S25 Stereo Component Amplifier W13 Woofer (Speaker)

S26 Stereo Component Amplifier
Z 8 Option Connector (Microphone)
Z 9 Option Connector (Trailer Towing)
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F CONNECTOR LIST

*1 : 1FZ-FE, 1HD-FTE, 1HZ

A2 A4 A4 A5
Black (w/ Rear A/C) Dark Gray (w/o Rear A/C) Gray Gray

Ai5 Ai5
(1HD-FTE, 1HZ) (2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE) Black

Al7 Ai7 Ai8 A19 A19
(1HD-FTE) Dark Gray (2UZ-FE) Black Black (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) Gray (2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE) Black

N —"/ ="/
A20 A21 A22 A23 A23
Black Yellow Yellow (1HD-FTE, 1H2) (2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE)

= = = —O =0

A24 A25 A26 A27

170
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F

*2 : Independent Suspension
*3 : Rigid Axle Suspension

A29 A30 A31
|Q ='
1|2|3]4|5]e 1[2|3]4|5]6|7|8 11213]4|5]6|7|8|ofiq11]12]13
7|89 |10]11]12 oo fifidfi4hish 14]15] d: F dh dodo o 424feslee]
Ul‘.-_ ij] i | L [.IJ. _;U
A32 A33 A34 A35 A35
Black (LHD) Black (RHD) Black
(1] 2] ™" ]
3|4l 1 2
1]2[3[4]s 3[a]5]6]7
! | —| | u [ | e— —
e
A36 A37 A38 A39
(LHD) Black Yellow Yellow
1|2|3]4|s|s|7
A40 A41 A42
) n
1|2|Y]3|4 5|6 ?8] g1234 56?El
B 10J111 12[13[14 1516J11?1t? l;l 5 9101114131415161?18[;] Teloha
A43 Ad4 A45 Ad45
Black (*2) Gray (*3) Gray
N M\

8T2[3]4]5
g1o111213141d1a|1711a1920
T - — 1

alal8
[l

Ad6
(*2) Gray

Ad6
(*3) Gray
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F CONNECTOR LIST

10[11|1213[14]15(16/17|18{1

201211221| ||123124125/26(27]12

*4 : w/o Side Airbag

1112

324

89101111213

16{17|L|{18{19(20

A60

819 |10]11|12{13]14]

AB3
(w/ Side Airbag) Yellow

/]

172

A61

AB3
(*4) Yellow

oni

=]

3]4|5]6|7]8[9]t

(w/ Side Airbag) Yellow

/]

1|2

1

AB2
(*4) Yellow

5|6

131141516[17|18(1942

a0 T J T &L,
N ——

A64
Blue

1

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

uj




*5 : LHD, RHD Europe *8 : RHD w/ Seat Heater
*6 : RHD Except Europe *9 : LHD w/ Seat Heater
*7 : LHD w/o Driving Position Memory, RHD w/o Seat Heater *10 : LHD w/o Seat Heater, RHD w/o Driving Position Memory

AG7 AB8 B1
Yellow (Except 1HZ) Gray
1 /] @ \
1]|2]3 ] 415]6
7|89 |1011/1d1314)15)1417] B[+]2[s]4] 5 A
h B U 6[7|8[s| 10 U
"
b
;l_. I [ g L
o 4
B3 B3 B4 B5 B6 B7
(*5) Black (*6) Black (Liftgate Type)
n— £h =1
[ [2] T2 Filo) L.
[[4]5] 34| 4 (1[2]
— | e e
B8 B9 B10

(Swing Type)

B10 B1i1 B11 B12
(*8) Gray (*9) Gray (*10)

=N Il [
= =) oo

1112]13|14{15/16{17[18]19|20121|22
23|241 25|26 27|28{29(30

B13 B14

L

"F]ﬁ_‘“
m__| |1
2 5 1]l2]|3]|4a|ls]|6s
3[a
7|89 |10/11]1213]14] 15|16 7|89 |10]11]12]13]14]15]16]17
1718]19]20{ | [21[22|23]24] 18|19]20j21|[—|22]23]24]25]2
e Y e Y
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F CONNECTOR LIST

*5 : LHD, RHD Europe
*6 : RHD Except Europe

C1 C1
(1FZ-FE) Gray (2UZ-FE) Dark Gray

c4 C4 c4a C6
(1FZ-FE) Gray (1HD-FTE) Black (2UZ-FE) Dark Gray (LHD)

n

w
E.D

S

5]

6|7]8 9I101112]

C6 cs C13 Ci4
(RHD) Gray Gray
1)

@i% e

112|3]|4|5|6|7|8|9|10j11{12]

13|14{15|16{17(18|19|20{21|22{23|24]
\[ 1

Ci5 ci7
Gray Gray

[:rIiI1I2ISI4I5I6I?IaI9I1d|p1: :rIiI1I2I3I4ISIBI?I8!9hdi1E :rml1I2I3I4I5I6I?I8I9I1d|p1:
ﬂ@hihdﬂwh*dmdﬂzdurj [REEEELEEEES ﬂ| I11hzl1sl14l15hd17l1d1ebd|r]

Ccis C19
(*5)

I;Il|‘|2J3|4J5|6|7J5|9uhd|II;I
lfl!hﬁéhd%hdﬁﬁhdﬂa?d!lb

C20 ca2 c23 Cc24
Black

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)



F

*2 : Independent Suspension
*3 : Rigid Axle Suspension

C32 C33 C35 C36
Yellow Yellow

13|14[15/16]17{18|19]|20{21|22)23{24]

D3 D4 D5
Gray
1(213(4|5
N, 6(7(8(9(10
I |

D7 D8 D9
Gray (RHD) Black
1 O] O]

=

|1BI15|14|13|12|1 1|10| 9 |
JEFTTREL,

D14 D17 D18 D19 D20
Gray Gray
o N I'i'l 0

D21 D22 D23 D24
Gray Gray
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F CONNECTOR LIST

D27
Black

E-1
(*11) Gray

/Daﬁ%

§

[112]3]4]5]617]8]

EliREREE

ET

— ] ——
==l
1]2|afa]s]e]7

89 |10]11|12]13|14{15/16{17|
18]19]20]|21|22)23]24] 25| 26| 27|

28|29|30{31/32) I—I 3334
N A

Nemi— =

Z=)

176

(*12)

 E==

*11 : 2UZ-FE, 1HD-FTE
*12 : 1FZ-FE, 1HD-FTE

D32
Dark Gray

D36 D37 D38
Gray
e
1|2 1]2]3 4]5(6 =
2 [| 9ltdt 1121314 ] l l
1]2]3[4[s
1 == 1

E2
Dark Gray

E2
(2UZ-FE) Black

i
=
=

ES8

2|1

[3]4]s]e]7]g

|
8|9

10[11}12]13]14{15|16]17]18]19

20121

2223 HH|242s|H B 2627

|:| 32|33 H 3435

A

28|29]30fs1|
| |

T—

| | "|7L

E3 E6
Black
(112131al516]

2223124125 26|27

EE |—||3_o| |:| SEE)
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Ei10

27 18[19]20}21|22|23FH|24l25

29| [ [sofa

= i

SN

E14
Dark Gray

1124

14[15

161 7181 92021]2342¢

12[13}; 4

150161 718192021|22

U'I] L

It

E16

i=ir

2[3]+]s]s]7

E17

| E==]

]2 |1

[3]4]s]e]7]c

dl
8|9

10{11|12/13{14{1516{17

8|9 [10f11]12]13|14]15]16]17]18]19

20121|2223|241 25 26{ 27

28]29130131(32)

|—|3334

20{21[22}23/H H|24125| = H| 26]27

I

28j29j30j31] [ [32[sq] [ |a4Jss
vy T T 'y
E20
Gray
[LMFLI
2

Ei12
Dark Gray

9ot 1121314151

Ei15
Black

(=)

1
([EEERS)

E18

718|910{11{12{13

17(18{19(20{21|22|123| 24

E21

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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Dark Gray

14115

177



F CONNECTOR LIST

Ef

F20 F20
(LHD) Black (RHD) Black

F22 F23 F24 F25 F26
Black
1 4 6
F27 F28 F30 F31

Dark Gray
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LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)

F32
Dark Gray



Hi2 H13
Dark Gray Dark Gray

H20 H21

H21 H22 H23 11 11
Dark Gray (1FZ-FE) Black (2UZ-FE) Black

12
(1FZ-FE)

13
(1FZ-FE) Gray
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F CONNECTOR LIST

1o 110 11 11 12 12 13
(IFZ-FE) Gray  (2UZ-FE) Blue  (1FZ-FE) Brown  (2UZ-FE) Blue  ({FZ-FE) Gray  (2UZ-FE) Blue  (1FZ-FE) Brown

113 14 Ha 115 5
(1FZ-FE) Gray (2UZ-FE) Blue  (1FZ-FE) Brown  (2UZ-FE) Blue

18 118 119 120 21
(1HD-FTE) Dark Gray Gray
_ =@1 =|©1
12
1]2)
) s)
=
122 123 124 126 130
Black
:.@, = =)
G 1Z[31a516]] (= -
————————— 1 2 3 4
5|16 |7]8
S eI
J1 J2 J3
(=1 (=1 (=1
A|A|A|B|B|B|C|C|C|C|C AlAlA|B|B|B|C|C|C|C|C A|lA|lA|B|B|B|C|C
D|D|D|D|E|E|E|E|E|E|E D|D|D|D|E|E|E|E|E|E|E D|D|D|D|E|E|E|E|E|E|E
T T T T T T
J 4 J5 J6 J7

Black

< N T AR 6 (=10 ! s =1 ]

c|c[c|c|c |A|A|B|B|C|C|C|D|D|E|E| |A|A|B|B|C|C|C|D|D|EIE|
1 : [FIF[FIF|GIGIG[H|H]H[H| [FIF|F[FlGlGlG[H|HIH[H|
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J12 Ji13 Ji4 J15 J16 J17
Black Black Black Black
ﬁ,ﬂ— EF; (S [ 5 S5 oLJE

AlAIA BB] A[A[A AA] [A]A[A]A (A[A]A[A [A]A[A]A (A[A[A[A
EEERERRE AlA[AIATAIA]A == ——
J19 J21 J22 J24
Black
0 Z=—s
(= =T

. : c ) =

AlA wqﬂﬂqﬂﬂmqmm
BB
[c[cIclcIp]p]p]D[E[E[E]
J25 J26 J27
Gray Gray
4 N =X y - I I

T =T d rhMﬁmﬂ1 rhmﬂﬁﬂ1
=r; = ’ ) ’ )
|Mmmmmmmmmmm |Mmmmmmmmmmm |MMMMMﬂmmmmm
[c[cIc]cIp]p]p]p[E[E[E] [clcIcIclplp]p]plE[E[E] [cIc[clcIplp]plplE[E[E]

J28 J29 J30 J31
Blue Blue
o s — T | —— — —

T =T TIELT T sl A=
SlEl——=I=]=] SlEl——I=]=] ElEl——I=]=] = =
[A[B[CID[E[F[G [AIB[CID[E[F[G [A[B[C[D[E[F]G A|RIAIBIEIBIBICICICIC

p|p|p|e|E|E|E|F|F|F|F
A|B|C[DIE|F|G] |A|B|C[D|E|F|G] [A[B|C|D[E|F|G] - ,
— ———— ———7
J32 J33 J34

T (=Dt (=Dl n = DLn
Alala|B|B|B|B|C|C|C|C Alale|B|c|c|c|p|p|E|E Ala|B|B|c|c|c|p|D|E|E
p|p|p|e|E|E|E|F|F|F|F FIF|F|F|a|ala|H|H|H|H FIF|F|F|a|G|a|H|H|HIH
| 1 1 ] 1 I

J3s
Black Dark Gray (1FZ- FE) Dark Gray (2UZ FE}

AlalalB|B[B|B|C|C|Cc|C "Il. "I" 'll.'
p|o|p|e|eE|e|E|F|F|F|F
| |
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F CONNECTOR LIST

*11 : 2UZ-FE, 1HD-FTE
*13 : w/ Navigation System
*14 : w/o Navigation System

L2 L3 L4 L5 L6
= N
Pl 210 L (210
M1 M2
1 2f 3|a 1 [Zgﬂ [
5[6]7]8]a]0 [#12345]
1123
[13[14]15]16]17]18]19] | [20]21]22]23]24]25]26|
— i —,
M4 M5 N1
(*14) (1FZ-FE) Gray
S ([ [ =S
|T|2|3456|7|E| 1]2|3|4|s]|6|7|8]|9|1011|12]13]14]
9[10]11|12]13{14{151 1516|17|18|19|20{21|22|23|24]25|26|27] 28!
LL"‘--....__ L] ——

N1 N4 N5
(*11) Gray
112|3|415
6|7]|8(9|10
| |
N7 03 03 03 04
Black (1FZ-FE) Gray (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) (2UZ-FE) Gray (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) Black
112(3]4
5|6|7|8
04 05 P2
(2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE) Black Black
1]2[3]4
[
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F

P3 P6
Dark Gray
3,5_ [ 1]2 3'ﬁ'4 5
@ AHEBBNEE

P12

2|3]4]s
8|9 [10f11

P13

P31 P32

6|7]8]9]10

R9
Black

[]
o [[2B[[S[e7[e[ohd

e e

P14

2|3|4]5

8|9 1011

*15 : Except Optitron Meter

P11

2|3|4]5
7 [8]9]10f11] 12

==
i

L

R1i1 R12
(Optitron Meter) Black

)
4|5l6]7]8 1)2
—— L=u

LAND CRUISER Station Wagon (EWD602E)
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F CONNECTOR LIST

*17 : Rear Manual A/C
*18 : w/ Rear Fog Light
*19 : w/o Rear Fog Light

*2 : Independent Suspension
*3 : Rigid Axle Suspension
*16 : Rear Automatic A/C

R13 R13 R14 R15
(*16) (*17)
[ =] [ ———
-] = -
: = (=l =
= 2l ] — =
= = : . 2|1
AleTellel —UELEEIg IEk===upE 'Bengl EE
K
[]|22!21|2d19|18|1?hs|1slml13|12|11|m|[] a2l o 8l7] S
R16 R17 R18 R18 R19
2 Gray
s
I ILI |
21 H
4|3
6|5
R21 R22 R23 R23 R24
(*2) Gray (*3)
£
112
4
R25 R26

R34 R35 R36
Black

R34
(w/ Moon Roof) (w/o Moon Roof)
: 2 B &
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R44 R47 R48
(Swing Type)

[+ [2[s[els o] Te[shdid 1]
DECETE| 222228

L I I IT I J

R49 R53 R54
1 10
2[3]4]5[6]7]8[9 1]2[3]4]5[6]7]8]a]10]
11 12[13]14f15]16]17]18]19| 20 11|1213}14}1516]17]18]19]20}
L = T = )
—
R56 R57 R58 R59
I=|las
3 | 4
1[2]3]a[5]6[7[e]of1011]12 ﬁ,l1|2|3|4ll&'
13|1415]16[17]18]19]2021|22] 23|24
\ 7
— —

S4a S4 S4
(1FZ-FE) (1HD-FTE, 1H2) (2UZ-FE)

S7 S8 S9
(1) i OO b O | (EE_LCox)
1]2|3|4|5]6 1]|2|3|4|5]|6|7|8 1”3456?39102‘%&"
7|89 10]11[12 afiot 12 3afis 1415 4 o b odoq24]25(26
1 1 I.'Ih_ Al 1 1 lﬂ
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F CONNECTOR LIST

510 S10 S11 S11 S14 S15
(LHD) Black (RHD) Brown (LHD) Brown (RHD) Black Dark Gray
s
314
S21 S22 S23 524
Yellow
S25 S27 S28
Gray
L] If=il
1[2]U[3]a 'TE' 5[6 = —
00|\ R EERE]|(E [+ ]2 [a[als e[ e[ i 1] 2 2t
R (] sshe e Joceeed ]
L ’\—‘ 1 1 1 1 ’_-j\ J
S30 S31 532 T1 T2
Yellow Yellow Gray Black
= @)
1]2 3[a (1]2
5[6|7|8|9]10 -
T8
[TE 3]
4|5]6]7]8
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F

*20 : 2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE, 1HD-FTE

T9 T11 Ti12

11]12{13]14{15{16]{17]18{19]20
31|32/33|34{35/36|37]38]3940)

| — |
T13 Ti14 Ti5
Black Black (*20)

V7 \'E
Blue (1HD-FTE) Brown
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F CONNECTOR LIST

vs Vi2
(1HZ) Gray Black

112|3|4|5|6(7|8|9[10]11
12|13[14]15/|16(17]18|19(20{21|22

V19 V20 w5
)
I} |

1[2 1
L BijaenE

| 6 I [7[8[sl 10

w7 ws w9 W10 wii
Dark Gray Dark Gray
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Memo
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G PART NUMBER OF CONNECTORS

Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
A1 A/C Ambient Temp. Sensor 90980-11070 A43 | A/C Amplifier 90980-11502
A2 | A/C Condenser Fan Motor 90980-11237 Ad44 | A/C Amplifier 90980-10801

Pressure SW (w/ Rear A/C) 90980-10943 ABS Speed Sensor Rear LH (Independent
A% I ressurc SW wio Rear AC) 9098011149 || agg |o-orension) so9so-Tore
A5 | A/C Magnetic Clutch 90980-11271 gﬁfpgﬁgﬁﬁ)se”sor RearLH (Rigd Axle 90980-11075
A6 | A/C Magnetic Clutch and Lock Sensor 90980-11016 ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH (Independent —
A7 | A/C Magnetic Valve 90980-11075 i Suspension)
A9 | AT OIil Temp. Sensor 90980-11243 ABS Speed Sensor Rear RH (Rigid Axle

A10 | ABS Actuator 9098011413 Stspension) ) osso-Tors
FXT) ABS Actuator 90980-10895 A47 | Accumulator Solenoid 90980-11019
e T T A48 | ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator 90980-11413
13 1S Achie e A49 [ ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator 90980-10895
A15 | ABS Speed Sensor Front LH 9098010941 || A0 _| ABS &BA & TRC & VSC Actuator 9098011151
A16 | ABS Speed Sensor Front RH T A51 [ ABS & BA & TRC & VSC Actuator 90980-11009

Accel Position Sensor (1HD-FTE) 90980-11232 e |ABSEEARTROAVIC FOU 08001895

A I R ocel Position Sensor 2UZFE) 90980-11144 || 453 |ABS &BA&TRC & VSCECU e s
718 | AHC Pump Motor TR A54 | ABS & BA & TRC & VSC ECU 90980-11637
A19 | Air Cleaner Warning Sensor 90980-11025 Aa | ARS & BASTRO NS0 FCY 90980-1163
220 | Arr Flow Meter 9098011317 A56 | ADD Control Motor 90980-11024
A21_| Airbag Sensor Front LH A57 | A/C Control Assembly 90980-12170
A2z | Abag Sensor Front A 90980-11856 A58 | A/C Control Assembly 90980-11913

Alternator (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) 9098009372 A59 | A/C Control Assembly 90980-11927

A2 I Afemator (2UZFE, 1FZFD) 80800-08212 || agg |2V S Lever liumination 9096011914

Alternator (1FZ-FE, 1HD-FTE, 1HZ) 90980-11349 el o 4

A24 Alternator (2UZ-FE) 90980-11964 A61 | ADD Conirol Relay 90980-10801
255 | At Ariterma Motor 90980-11194 A6 Airbag Sensor Assembly (w/ Side Airbag) 82824-50150
26 | A/C Solar Sensor 90980-11919 Airbag Sensor Assembly (w/o Side Airbag) 90980-11871
A27 | A/C Thermistor 9098011918 o Airbag Sensor Assembly (w/ Side Airbag) 82824-50160
25 | ABS Deceloration Sensor 90980-10845 Airbag Sensor Assembly (w/o Side Airbag) 90980-11873
A29 | ABS ECU 90980-11424 || ag4 Autp Wipar EGU 20980-10801
A30 | ABS ECU 9098011391 Shot Conaoeor
FTSEE FTTITST) S St0-T1550 AB5 | Auto Wiper ECU 90980-12183
3o | Accelerator Pedal SW 9098010825 AB6 | Automatic Light Control Sensor 90980-12056
A33 | AHC Main Relay 9098010171 AB7 | Airbag Sensor Assembly 90980-11872
A34 | Air Inlet Control Servo Motor 90980-11909 AT S0V Eever Bumiation

Air Mix Control Servo Motor (LHD) 9098010797 || A68 | O/0 Main SW SRsan

A3 [ Mix Control Servo Motor (RHD) 90980-11529 Shift Lock Control ECU

Air Vent Mode Control Servo Motor (LHD) | 90980-11165 || g4 | ook up Light SW (Except 1HZ) 50380-1051

A8 I Ve Mo Cori ot Sani Ny (RHD) | 90980-11321 Back-Lp Ingm S le’ 90980-11250

o Airbag Squib (Front Passenger Airbag B2 | Brake Fluid Level Warning SW 90980-11207
Assembly) 90980-12160 Blower Motor Controller (LHD, RHD 90980-10910

A38 | Airbag Squib (Steering Wheel Pad) ga |
A39 | Ashtray lllumination 90980-10825 Eiﬂgg;}mm’ Corrolies (RHD Except 90980-11667
A40 | Auto Antenna Control Relay 90980-10819 B4 | Blower HI Relay 90980-10713
A41 | A/C Ampilifier 9098011497
A42 | A/C Amplifier 90980-11475

Note: Not all of the above part numbers of the connector are established for the supply.
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G

Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
B5 | Blower LO Relay SOBOA01TY D3 | Detection SW (Transfer Neutral Position) 90980-11025
-1017
B6 | Blower ME Relay D 4 | Diesel Engine Revolution Sensor 90980-11250
55 Back Door Courtesy SW (Lifigate Type) 90980-10039 D5 ggnmtrp(;?% Vh$0de Select SW and Height 90980-11923
Back Door Courtesy SW (Swing Type) 90980-11367
Back Door Key Lock and Unlock SW ————— D7 | Diode (Front Fog No.1) 90980-10637
(Liftgate Type) D8 |DLC3 90980-11665
B8
Bacf{ Door Key Lock and Unlock SW 90980-11169 Door Lock Control SW (LHD) 90980-10797
(Swing Type) D9
Door Lock Control SW (RHD) 90980-10996
B9 3ﬁ?§05%‘:1:gggnhﬂsoﬁr and-Back Door 90980-11150 || D10 | Damping Force Control Actuator Front LH
B10_ | Buckle SW LH D11 | Damping Force Control Actuator Front RH has-iaas
90980-11169 i
B11_ | Buckle SW RH D12 | Damping Force Control Actuator Rear LH
B12 | Body ECU 9098012151 D13 | Damping Force Control Actuator Rear RH
Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock)
B13 | Body ECU 90980-12149 (Independent Suspension) 90980-11156
_ D14
Hi% | Bty FoU B2 Detection SW (Rear Diff. Lock) (Rigid Axle | gooo ™
Buckle SW LH Suspension)
B15
Seat Position Sensor D15 | Door Courtesy Light Front LH
90980-11599
Buckle SW RH D16 | Door Courtesy Light Front RH
B16 90980-11148
Seat Position Sensor D17 | Door Courtesy Light Rear LH
C1 | Camshait Position Sensor 90980-10947 D18 | Door Courtesy Light Rear RH
C2 | Center Diff. Lock Control Motor 90980-11024 D19 | Door Courtesy SW Front LH
C3 | Check Connector 90980-11195 D20 | Door Courtesy SW Front RH
90980-10871
Crankshaft Position Sensor (1FZ-FE) 90980-11016 D21 | Door Courtesy SW Rear LH
C4 | Crankshaft Position Sensor (1HD-FTE) D22 | Door Courtesy SW Rear RH
90980-11162
Crankshaft Position Sensor (2UZ-FE) D23 | Door Key Lock and Unlock SW LH — .
1117
CD Automatic Changer (LHD) 90980-10803 D24 | Door Key Lock and Unlock SW RH
Cé6
CD Automatic Changer (RHD) 90980-12200 - Door Lock Motor Front LH
5
C8 | Center Diff. Lock Control Relay 90980-10801 Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH
C13 | Cigaretie Lighter 90980-10760 Door Lock Motor Front RH
D26
C14 | Cigarette Lighter lllumination 90980-11148 Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH
90980-11150
C15 | Combination Meter 82824-60060 Door Lock Motor Rear LH
D27
C16 | Combination Meter 82824-60050 Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH
C17 | Combination Meter 82824-60060 Door Lock Motor Rear RH
D28
C18 | Combination Meter 82824-60050 Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH
Combination SW (LHD, RHD Europe) 90980-11672 D29 | Driving Position Memory SW 90980-10601
Cc19
Combination SW (RHD Except Europe) 90980-11671 D30 | Detection SW (Front Diff. Lock) 90980-11250
C20 | Combination SW 90980-12155 D32 | Diesel Throttle Position SW 90980-11038
C22 | Combination SW 90980-11594 D33 | Deceleration Sensor 90980-12080
C23 | Cooler Box 90980-11535 D34 | Diode (Front Fog No.2)
C24 | Cruise Control Clutch SW 90980-10906 D35 | Diode (Viscous Heater1) 90980-10637
C26 | Control Valve Assembly 90980-11599 D36 | Diode (Viscous Heater2)
C32 | Center Cluster Integration Panel 90980-12200 D37 | Double Lock Control Relay 90980-10807
C33 | Combination SW 90980-12183 D38 | Door Control Receiver 90980-11909
C35 | Curtain Shield Airbag Squib LH
- - 90980-11864
C36 | Curtain Shield Airbag Squib RH
D1 Detection SW (Center Diff. Lock)
- 90980-11250
D2 | Detection SW (Transfer L Position)
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G PART NUMBER OF CONNECTORS

Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
Door Lock Motor Front LH Engine and ECT ECU
E19 90980-12142
Door Unlock Detection SW Front LH Engine ECU
D39
Double Lock Motor Front LH Engine and ECT ECU
E20 - 90980-11129
Double Lock Position SW Front LH Engine ECU
90980-10890
Door Lock Motor Front RH E21 | Emission Control ECU 90980-11390
Door Unlock Detection SW Front RH E22 | Emission Control ECU 90980-11391
D40
Double Lock Motor Front RH F1 First Position SW 90980-10923
Double Lock Position SW Front RH F2 | Fluid Pressure Sensor 90980-11451
Door Lock Motor Rear LH F3 | Front Clearance Light LH
90980-11156
Door Unlock Detection SW Rear LH F 4 | Front Clearance Light RH
D41
Double Lock Motor Rear LH F5 | Front Fog Light LH
- 90980-11660
Double Lock Position SW Rear LH F 6 | Front Fog Light RH
90980-10891
Door Lock Motor Rear RH F 7 | Front Side Turn Signal Light LH
90980-11162
Door Unlock Detection SW Rear RH F 8 | Front Side Turn Signal Light RH
D42
Double Lock Motor Rear RH F9 | Front Turn Signal Light LH
90980-11019
Double Lock Position SW Rear RH F10 | Front Turn Signal Light RH
ECT Solenoid (1FZ-FE) 90980-10854 F11 | Front Wiper Motor 90980-11599
E1
ECT Solenoid (2UZ-FE, 1HD-FTE) 90980-12293 F12 | Fuel Cut Valve Controlier 90980-11349
1EII_-'|{)\J'_V"§1¥aEr)Temp. Sensor (1FZ-FE, 90980-10737 F13 | Fuel Heater SW 90980-10928
E2 F14 | Fuel Pump Resistor 90980-11156
EFI Water Temp. Sensor (2UZ-FE) 90980-10736 F15 | Fuel Sediment SW 90980-11003
E3 | Engine Hood Courtesy SW 90980-11003 F16 | Fuel Temp. Sensor 90980-10737
ES |ECTRabmadon OW 9098010933 1™F17 [ Fusible Link Block 82675-60050
g |Engineand ECTECU 90980-12144 || F19 | Front Blower Motor 9098010903
Engine ECH Front Blower Resistor (LHD) 90980-10910
i F20
zg | EPIMEANCECTECH 9098012145 Front Blower Resistor (RHD) 9098011136
Engine ECU -
F21 | Front/Rear Diff. Lock Control SW 90980-10631
ge |gneand ECTECY 90980-12143 || F22 | Fuel Tank Changeover SW 90980-10933
Engine ECY F23 | Front Door Speaker LH
gig | E2eandECTECH 90980-12146 || F24 | Front Door Speaker RH 90980-10935
Englee EGU F25 | Front Interior Light
Engi d ECT ECU
g1y |gnean 90980-12142 || F26 | Front Personal Light 90980-10825
Engine ECU =
F27 | Front/Rear Diff. Lock Control ECU 90980-10848
Engine and ECT ECU Fuel Pump
E12 90980-11391
Engine ECU F28 90980-11077
Fuel Sender
Engi d ECT ECU
Ei3 Lonean 90980-11390 || F30 | Fuel Pump Select Relay 90980-10173
Engine ECU
s F31 | Fuel Solenoid Valve 1
Engi d ECT ECU 90980-10901
R hlcaidic 90980-11392 || F32 | Fuel Solenoid Vaive 2
Engine ECU
e F33 | Front Diff. Lock Motor 90980-11290
Eia |EOd JD-11024 F35 | Fuel Pump Resistor LH
Engi d ECT ECU 90980-11156
Ei16 ngihean 90980-12144 F36 | Fuel Pump Resistor RH
Engine ECU
e F37 | Fusible Link Block 90980-11996
Engi d ECT ECU
gy |oaeeap 90980-12145 |[ F38 | Fusible Link Block 9098011881
ol F39 | Fusible Link Block 90980-11775
g L 2oeandECTECY 90980-12146 || F40 | Fusible Link Block 9098010995
Engine ECU

Note: Not all of the above part numbers of the connector are established for the supply.
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Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
G1 | Glow Plug 99141-13004 116 | Injector No.7
90980-11153
G2 | Glow Plug Relay 90980-11569 117 | Injector No.8
G 3 | Glove Box Light 90980-11098 Intake Air Temp. Sensor (1FZ-FE) 90980-11163
118
G4 | Gateway ECU 90980-11911 Intake Air Temp. Sensor (1HD-FTE) 90980-11025
H1 | Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator LH 119 | Intake Heater 99141-14006
90980-11016
H2 | Headlight Beam Level Control Actuator RH 120 | Intake Heater Relay 90980-11248
H3 | Headlight Cleaner Control Relay 90980-10939 121 Intake Heater Relay
99141-14006
H4 | Headlight Cleaner Motor 90980-11410 122 | Intake Heater Relay
H5 | Headlight Control ECU LH 123 | ISC Valve 90980-11145
90980-11255
H6 | Headlight Control ECU RH 124 | ldle-Up SW 90980-10933
H7 | Headlight LH (High) 126 | Ignition SW 90980-11615
90980-11659
H8 | Headlight RH (High) 130 | Inner Mirror 90980-11186
H9 | Headlight LH (Low) J1 Junction Connector
90980-11660
H10 | Headlight RH (Low) J2 Junction Connector
90980-11915
H11 | Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 1) 90980-10869 J 3 | Junction Connector
H12 | Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 1 Sensor 2) 90980-11028 J4 | Junction Connector
H13 | Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 1) 90980-10869 J5 | Junction Connector 90980-11398
H14 | Heated Oxygen Sensor (Bank 2 Sensor 2) 90980-11028 J6 | Junction Connector
- 90980-11927
H15 | Height Control Sensor Front LH J 7 | Junction Connector
90980-11015 -
H16 | Height Control Sensor Front RH J8 | Junction Connector
H17 | Horn LH J9 | Junction Connector
90980-10619 90980-11661
H18 | Horn RH J10 | Junction Connector
H19 | Headlight Beam Level Control SW 90980-10996 J11 | Junction Connector
H20 | Height Control Sensor Rear 90980-11143 J12 | Junction Connector
90980-10803
High Mounted Stop Light (Lifigate Type) 90980-11211 J13 | Junction Connector
H21
High Mounted Stop Light (Swing Type) 90980-10825 J14 | Junction Connector
H22 | Heated Oxygen Sensor 90980-11028 J15 | Junction Connector
H23 | Headlight Cleaner SW 90980-12063 J16 | Junction Connector 90980-11398
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.1 (1FZ-FE) 90980-11150 J17 | Junction Connector
11
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.1 (2UZ-FE) 90980-11885 J19 | Junction Connector
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2 (1FZ-FE) 90980-11150 J21 | Junction Connector
12 90980-11742
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.2 (2UZ-FE) 90980-11885 J22 | Junction Connector
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3 (1FZ-FE) 90980-11150 J24 | Junction Connector
13
Ignition Coil and Igniter No.3 (2UZ-FE) 90980-11885 J25 | Junction Connector
90980-11927
14 Ignition Coil and Igniter No.4 J26 | Junction Connector
15 Ignition Coil and Igniter No.5 J27 | Junction Connector
16 | Ignition Coil and Igniter No.6 90980-11885 J28 | Junction Connector
17 Ignition Coil and Igniter No.7 J29 | Junction Connector 90980-11925
18 Ignition Coil and Igniter No.8 J30 | Junction Connector
19 | Injection Pump 90980-11028 J31 | Junction Connector
110 | Injector No.1 J32 | Junction Connector
11 Injector No.2 J33 | Junction Connector 90980-11915
112 | Injector No.3 J34 | Junction Connector
90980-11153 -
113 | Injector No.4 J35 | Junction Connector
114 Injector No.5 KA1 Knock Sensor (Bank 1)
90980-11166
115 Injector No.6 K2 | Knock Sensor (Bank 2)
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G PART NUMBER OF CONNECTORS

Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
K3 | Key Interlock Solenoid 90980-10825 P23 | Power Seat Control SW (Driver’s Seat)
L1 | License Plate Light 90980-11159 pos | Power Seat Control SW (Front Passenger’s 90980-10803
Seat
L2 | License Plate Light LH eat)
. - 90980-11148 Power Seat Motor (Driver’s Seat Front
L3 | License Plate Light RH P27 | \ertical Control)
L4 Lumbar Support Control SW (Driver’s Seat) | 90980-10601 — Power Seat Motor (Driver's Seat Lumbar
L5 | License Plate Light No.1 90980-11159 Support Control)
L6 | License Plate Light No.2 90980-10871 Power Seat Motor (Driver’'s Seat Rear
P29 Vertical Control)
M1 Moon Roof Control ECU 90980-10997
M2 | Moon Roof Control SW 9098010789 || P30 (P)gv:t?LI}Seat Mot (Druer's Seat Rechining
M3 | Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor 90980-11451 5 Power Seat Motor (Driver's Seat Slide —
Multi-Display (w/ Navigation System) 90980-12203 Control)
M4
Multi-Display (w/o Navigation System) 90980-12094 Power Seat Motor (Front Passenger’s Seat
P32 :
— Front Vertical Control)
M5 | Multi-Display 90980-12410
A/T Indicator Light SW (1FZ-FE) BeCTIaE || 20 | ToIgRrR e
fﬂD‘[‘giT‘"‘%“” Light SW @UZ-FE, 90980-11784 p3a Power Seat Motor (Front Passenger’s Seat
N1 Reclining Control)
Neatial St SW (1FZ-FE) 98011552 pas | Power Seat Motor (Front Passenger’s Seat
Neutral Start SW (2UZ-FE, 1HD-FTE) 90980-11784 Slide Control)
N2 | Noise Filter (Ignition) 90980-10843 R2 | Radio and Player 90980-10997
N4 | Navigation ECU 90980-11973 R3 | Radio and Player 90980-10803
N5 Navigation ECU 90980-11923 R4 | Radio and Player 90980-10996
N6 | Noise Filter (ABS) 90980-10983 R 6 | Rear Diff. Lock Conirol ECU 90980-10801
N7 | Navigation ECU 90980-12221 R7 | Rear Fog Light SW 90980-12113
Qil Level Sensor (1FZ-FE) 90980-11235 R9 | Remote Control Mirror SW 90980-11657
03 | Oil Level Sensor (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) R10 | Remote Control Mirror SW 90980-11319
90980-10532
Qil Level Sensor (2UZ-FE) Rheostat (Except Optitron Meter) 90980-10208
R11
Qil Pressure Sender (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) 90980-10703 Rheostat (Optitron Meter) 90980-10799
04
Qil Pressure Sender (2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE) 90980-11363 R12 | Room Temp. Sensor (Front) 90980-11918
05 | Overhead J/B 90980-11909 Rear A/C Control SW (Rear Automatic A/C) | 90980-11503
R13
06 | Overhead J/B 90980-12155 Rear A/C Contral SW (Rear Manual A/C) 90980-10878
P1 Pick-Up Sensor 90980-11157 R14 | Rear Air Mix Control Servo Motor 90980-11319
P2 | Power Steering Oil Pressure SW 90980-11428 R15 | Rear Combination Light LH 90980-11587
P 3 | Power Qutlet (Front) 90980-10760 Egﬁ;)Combinaﬁon Light LH (w/ Rear Fog 9098010825
P6 | Pre-Heating Timer 90980-10803 R16
P7 | Parking Brake SW 90980-10871 E‘;ﬁ[)comb‘“a"o“ Light LH (w/o Rear Fog | 94955 10908
P& | Power Oullal (Luggage Compariment) 90980-10860 |™ =37 [Rear Combination Light RH 90980-11587
P11 Power Window Control SW Front LH Rear Combination Light RH (w/ Rear Fog S
P12 | Power Window Control SW Front RH Light)
90980-11947 R18 Foor Coriration T oo oo F
P13 | Power Window Control SW Rear LH Ligﬁ;) mbination Lig (w/o Rear Fog 90980-10908
P14 | Power Window Control SW Rear RH
R19 | Rear Cooler Bl Mot 90980-10214
P15 | Power Window Master SW 90980-12166 ool o
P17 | Power Window Motor Front LH R20 | Rear Cooler Magnetic Valve 90980-10860
518 | Power Window Motor Eront RH R21 | Rear Cooler Power Transistor T
90980-11599
P19 | Power Window Motor Rear LH M2 | ERsstciiaiEy
P20 | Power Window Motor Rear RH gﬁ:;gnrgi'o';gc“ MK {insepenaeit 90980-11194
; R23
P21 | Pretensioner LH 80168 Rear Diff. Lock Motor (Rigid Axie VG
P22 | Pretensioner RH Suspension)

Note: Not all of the above part numbers of the connector are established for the supply.
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Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
R24 | Rear Door Speaker LH S7 | Suspension Control ECU 90980-11424
90980-10935
R25 | Rear Door Speaker RH S8 | Suspension Control ECU 90980-11391
R26 | Rear Evaporator Temp. Sensor 90980-11918 5§59 | Suspension Control ECU 90980-11390
R27 | Rear Heater Blower Motor 90980-10860 Seat Heater SW (Driver’s Seat) (LHD) 90980-10797
S10
R28 | Rear Heater Blower Resistor 90980-10916 Seat Heater SW (Driver’s Seat) (RHD) 90980-10996
R29 | Rear Heater Control SW 90980-10797 (SLT?E) ;—ieater SW (Front Passenger’s Seat) 9098010996
R30 | Rear Heater Power Transistor S11
90980-10171 :
R31 | Rear Heater Relay (S;fj‘[)?ea‘e’ SW (Front Passenger's Seal) | g4q5_10797
R32 | Rear Inlet Air Temp. Sensor 90980-11369 S14 | Sub Fuel Pump 90980-11038
Rad | Rearimador gt 90980-10935 |I™515 [ Sub Fuel Pump Forcing Driving Relay 90980-10171
B Rear Personal Light (w/ Moon Roof) 90980-1221 516 | Sub Fuel Sender 9098011016
Rear Personal Light (w/o Moon Roof) 90980-10365 - Seat Belt Warning Occupant Detection 9095010860
R35 | Rear Window Defogger Sensor
- 90980-11097
R36 | Rear Window Defogger S18 | Seat Heater (Driver’'s Seat)
90980-10907
R37 | Rear Window Defogger LH S19 | Seat Heater (Front Passenger’s Seat)
R38 | Rear Window Defogger LH S20 | Swirl Control Valve 90980-11156
- 90980-10792
R39 | Rear Window Defogger RH S21 | Side Airbag Sensor Front LH
R40 | Rear Window Defogger RH S22 | Side Airbag Sensor Front RH
- - 90980-12225
R41 | Rear Wiper Motor S23 | Side Airbag Sensor Rear LH
R42 | Rear Wiper Motor LH 90980-10795 S24 | Side Airbag Sensor Rear RH
R43 | Rear Wiper Motor RH 525 | Stereo Component Amplifier 90980-10848
Rear Wiper Relay (Liftgate Type) 90980-10797 S26 | Stereo Component Amplifier 90980-11877
R44
Rear Wiper Relay (Swing Type) 90980-10801 S27 | Seat Heater (Driver's Seat Cushion)
R47 | Remote Control Mirror ECU 90980-11877 gog | Seat Heater (Front Passenger's Seat 90980-10794
R48 | Remote Control Mirror LH Sshch)
90980-11573 iti =
R49 | Remote Control Mirror RH S29 | Seat Position Sensor 90980-12195
R50 | Room Temp. Sensor (Rear) a09s0-11918 || =20 | Sde Arbag Squib LH 9098011864
R53 | Radio and Player 90980-12038 || S31 | Side Airbag Squib RH
R54 | Radio and Player 90980-12250 || 532 | SeatECU 9098010801
R55 | Radio and Player 90080-12183 || | | Temp- Sensor (AHC) 088010737
R56 | Rear Diff. Lock Control SW g0s60-100a1 || 2 | TheftDeterrent Hom Hpag-tens
R57 | Rear Seat Audio Controller 90980-12200 || 3 | Throttie Control Motor UFA0-11144
A58 | Rain Sensor 9098012263 T4 | Throtile Position Sensor 90980-11261
R59 | Rear Cooler Blower Resistor 90980-10171 T2 || Tusing Control Valie H0280-10720
R60 | Rear Fog Light 9098010860 T6 | Turbo Pressure Sensor 90980-10845
a1 | Roll Sensing of Curtain Shield Airbags Cut | gocor o TS | Tlesoope Motor 9008010799
Off SW T9 | Theft Deterrent ECU 90980-12169
S1 Speed Sensor (Combination Meter) 90980-11143 ™ Tilt and Telescopic ECU 90980-10799
52 | Speed Sensor (ECT) 90980-11156 T12 | Tilt and Telescopic ECU 90980-10848
S3 | Spill Valve 90980-11155 T13 | Tilt Motor 90980-10799
Starter (1FZ-FE) 90980-09506 Ignition Key Cylinder Light
Ti4 — 90980-12092
S4 | Starter (1HD-FTE, 1HZ) 90980-09508 Transponder Key Amplifier
Starter (2UZ-FE) 90980-09585 Transponder Key Computer (1HZ) 90980-12183
Starter (1HD-FTE, 1H 90980-11184 T15 =
55 [ 2 e S A P
Starter (2UZ-FE, 1FZ-FE) 90980-11400 !
S6 | Stop Light SW 90980-11118 T16 | Turn Signal Flasher 90980-10799
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G PART NUMBER OF CONNECTORS

Code Part Name Part Number Code Part Name Part Number
T17 | Tire Carrier Courtesy SW 90980-10870 710 E)S;i;gr)Connector (Wireless Door Lock 90980-11051
T19 | Tweeter LH
T20 [ Tweeter RH 90980-11300
T22 | TVSS ECU 90980-10803
T23 | Throtile Control Motor and Sensor 90980-11858
To4 52{3{5“9 Position Sensor and Timing Control 90980-11599
T25 | Turbine Speed Sensor 90980-11156
T26 | Theft Deterrent Siren 90980-11349
T27 | Television Camera 90980-12381
T28 | Television Camera ECU 90980-12169
T29 | Television Camera ECU 90980-10997
(U Unlock Warning SW 90980-10860
V1 Vacuum Sensor 90980-10845
V2 | Vacuum SW 90980-11252
V3 | Variable Resistor 90980-10902
V 4 | Viscous Heater Magnetic Cluich 90980-11271
V6 | VRV (EGR) 90980-11162
V7 |VSV (A/C Idle-Up) 90980-11156

VSV (EGR Cut) (1HD-FTE) 90980-11149
e VSV (EGR Cut) (1HZ) 90980-11156
V9 |VSV(EVAP)
Vi1 VSV (Turbo Pressure Sensor) SER0=1Ho0

V12 | Viscous Heater Amplifier 90980-10801
V13 | VSC Warning Buzzer 90980-10906
V14 | VRV (EGR No.2) 90980-11162
V15 | VSV (BACS) 90980-11156
V16 | VGRS ECU 90980-12120
V17 | VGRS ECU 90980-11915
V18 | Vanity Light LH
V19 | Vanity Light RH 90980-11918
V20 | VGRS Actuator 90980-10993
W2 | Washer Motor 90980-11294
W3 | Water Temp. Sender 90980-11428
W4 | Water Temp. Sensor (Glow Plug) 90980-10737
W5 | Water Temp. SW (A/C) 90980-10184
W7 | Winch Main Relay 90980-10887
W8 | Winch Main Relay
W9 | Winch Main Relay -

W10 | Winch Motor and Magnetic SW 90980-10887
W11 | Winch Motor and Magnetic SW 90980-09552
W13 | Woofer (Speaker) 90980-10795
Z1 Option Connector (Glass Breakage Sensor) | 90980-10799
Z3 Option Connector (Radar Sensor) 90980-11013
Z8 Option Connector (Microphone) 90980-11368
Z9 Option Connector (Trailer Towing) 90980-10988

Note: Not all of the above part numbers of the connector are established for the supply.
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